IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ASTRO CORPORATION,
an Oklahoma corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs. No. 72-C-84

GILCREASE HILLS DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, an Oklahoma
corporation,

i T A N

Defendant.

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL

Come now the plaintiff and the defendant, and hereby
RS A wate ,’-'Mf’}{"_d_onﬁ[’
stipulate that the plaintiff's/action ‘against the defendant

may be dismissed without prejudice to the brining of another
action for the same, each party to go hence with their own

costs.

DATED this 31lst day of Augus:, 1975,

\\

Willlam J. Doyie I1I of JONES,
BRETT, GOTCHAR, DOVYLE & ATKINS
Attourneyr for Plaintiff

1730 Four.. iacional Bank Building
Tulsa, DOklahor.. 74119

.‘ .' . N . “ - f\

B . ) : . ,:'-”i" ) _/#_. ) , ‘rM / {z" - o~
beotoreomm o o e ("C"’."T:i'.""‘:l-iéﬁﬁ;;'."Zé‘t‘r_', Jr., ¢f HOLLIMAN,

oS Do o uedtl LANGHOLZ, RUMNLLS & DORWART

Attorneys .or Defendant
2700 rour- . w~ational Bank Building
APPROVED: Tulsa, Okiahoma 74119

¢ P
A U € e

United < cates /istrict
Court .u.ige




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ASHLAND OIL, INC.,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 67-C-238

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY,

énd
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ack . Silver, ¢

le
U,'S, Districr’ CUU!;T

Intervenor.

)
)
)
)
}
)
)
E
Defendant. ) -t ’ .
; e D
)
)
)
)

CRDER TO CORRECT JUDGMENT AND OPINION

Pursuant to motion by Ashland 0il, Inc., plaintiff, filed
August 22, 1953, to make corrections to the Judgment and Opinion
in accordance with the provisions of Rule 60 (a) F.R.C.P., wherein
a hearing was held before the Court August 27, 1973, and all parties
were represented by counsel, and argument having been held, the
Court does hereby find the following clerical mistakes arising from
oversight or omission and beinyg aware that notice of appeal was
filed August 22, 1973, but that the appeal has not been docketed,
does hereby Order, Adjudge, and Decree that the following corrections

be made to the Judgment and Opinion filed August 13, 1973:

I
Paragraph I of the Judgment to be corrected to read as
follows:
"l. IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that plaintiff Ashland 0il, Inc., shall have
judgment against defendant Phillips Petroleum Company
in the amount of $1,402,800.91 together with accruing
interest as provided by law from date of judgment, un-

til paid, for helium sold and delivered during the ten-
year period ending Decenber 31, 1972."

IT
The heading of Column H of the Opinion on Page 8 be corrected

to read as follows:



"periods (¥rs.) at interest to July 1, 1973."

11T
Matter of Law, paragraph (a) on page 14 of the Opinion be
corrected to read as follows:

"{a) That plaintiff, Ashland, should have judgment
against defendant, Phillips, for helium extracted for the
ten-year period from 1963 to December 31, 1972, together
with yearly interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum

ending June 30, 1973, in the total amount of $1,402,800.91."

SO ORDERED this 28 day of August, 1973.

)ﬁzﬁu,11wéuu&n/

United States District Judge

Approved as to Form:

(L~ 0

eiﬁbfney for Ashland 0il Inc.
aintiff

//(“3/7)‘@ i
Attorney for Phillips Petroleum

Company , Defendant

ﬂ,/vyé’ff Q 77 Q/Zéu..

Attorney tor United States of
America, Intervenor




e et

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NATIONAL TRAILER CONVQY, INC.,

Plaintiff,
and

MORGAN DRIVE AWAY, INC.,

and TRANSIT HOMES, INC.,

No. 72-C—239V/
Intervening Plaintiffs,

vVs.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE
COMMISSION, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA and CHANDLER TRAILER
CONVOY, INC.,

EILED
AUB 311973 ¢/

jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.'S. DISTRICT COURT

L A S S ST L W S

Defendants.

DISSENTING |
MEMORANDUM OPINION ANEBEQRERER.

The undersigned Judge is in receipt of the Memorandum
Opinion and Order prepared and submitted by Hon. William J.
Holloway, Jr. in the above captioned case, to which I dissent.

My views are set out as follows:

On September 8, 1972, this cause came on for considera-
tion by the Court upon the petition and application of National
Trailer Convoy, Inc., the original plaintiff, and Morgan Drive
Away, Inc., and Transit Homes, Inc., intervening plaintiffs,
seeking an interlocutory injunction against the defendants,
Interstate Commerce Commission, United:States of America, and
Chandler Trailer Convoy, Inc., to restrain them from authorizing
operations under a certificate of public convenience and necessity
issued to the defendant, Chandler Trailer Convoy, Inc. (ICC
Docket No. 114004, Sub No. 66, Chandler Trailer Convoy, Inc.,
Extension - 49, Motor Carrier Cases, ICC 436) and any reissuance
of a certificate of public convenience and necessity by the defen-
dants in said docket pending final determination by this Court.

The Court heard arguméﬁts and admitted certain exhibits
and affidavits pertaining to the application for interlocutory
injunction, and

It was developed at the hearing that a full and complete



record of the proceedings before defendant, Interstate Commerce
Commission, was unavailable for filing and for consideration, and

It was also brought ocut before the Court that plaintiff-
petitioner and the intervenors have pending before the Interstate
Commerce Commission timely, adequate and proper pleadings for the
introduction of additional evidence vital to a fair and proper
determination of this cause.

Equitable considerations, under all of the circumstances
Presented, and in the absence of a full record and the further testi-
mony sought to be offered by petitioner and intervenors, requires
that the interlocutory injunction being sought should be granted to
avoid irreparable injury to some of the parties or to the public.

The record before the Court clearly establishes that
irreparable injury to the plaintiff and intervenors will follow
if the certificate of public convenience and necessity remains in
force so as to permit Chandler Trailer Convoy, Inc., to commence
operations; and if Chandler Traaler Convoy, Inc., is permitted to
commence operations, it will expend large sums of money, and if
ultimately it is determined that the certificate was wrongfully
issued, then Chandler will suffer irreparable injury.

Weighing and balancing the equities and the very impor-
tant public interest factor involved, it is believed that the
certificate issued should not become effective and that the appli-
cation of plaintiff and intervenors for an interlocutory injunction
should be granted; further this cause should be remanded to the
defendant, Interstate Commerce Commission, to hear further evi-
dence from the plaintiff and intervenors and for reconsideration
of this entire cause and the wisdom of granting or denying a cer-
tificate of public convenience and necessity.

P O G R

Y 1
Dated this __2 4 Z day of August, 1973.
m 76 84 urtom

LUTHER BOHANON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NATIONAL TRAILER CONVOY, INC.

Plaintiff,
and

MORGAN DRIVE AWAY, INC.,
and TRANSIT HOMES, INC.,

Intervening Plaintiffs,

v

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION,

Defendants,

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 72-C-239Y

and

CHANDLER TRAILER CONVOY, INC.,
Intervening Defendant.

FEILED

AUB3 11973 o/

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
. 3. DISTRICT COURT

s Ve N Vg gt vt v St “umst® gt it vt il S’ “mmat  emue”

Leonard A. Jaskiewicz and William J.Grove, Washington, D.C.;
Fred Rahal, Jr., and Charles C. Baker, Tulsa, Oklahoma ( Grove, '
Jaskiewicz and Gilliam, Washington, D. C., and Gable, Gotwals, Hays.
Rubin & Fox, Tulsa, Oklahoma, of counsel, on brief) for Plaintiff,
National Trailer Convoy, Inc.

William J. Lippman, Washington, D. C., and Pat Malloy, Tulsa,
Oklahoma (Singer and Lippman, Washington, D. C., of counsel,
on brief) for Intervening Plaintiff, Morgan Drive Away, Inc.

Wilmer B. Hill, Washington, D. C., and Carl D. Hall, Jr., Tulsa, Okla-
homa ( Hill & Ames, Washington, D. C.; Hall & Sublett, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
and Mitchell King, Jr., Greenville, South Carolina, of counsel, on brief)
for Intervening Plaintiff, Transit Homes, Inc.

Nathan G.Graham, United States Attorney, Tulsa, Oklahoma (Thomas
E. Kauper, Assistant Attorney General,and John H. D. Wigger, Attorney,
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C., on brief)for Defendant,
The United States of America

Seymour Glanzer, Attorney, Interstate Commerce Cormmission,
Washington, D. C. (Fritz R. Kahn, General Counsel, Interstate Commerce
Commission, Washington, D. C., on brief) for Defendant, Intersrtate
Commerce Commission

Harold G.Hernly, Arlington, Virginia, Samuel P. Daniel, Jr.,
Lawrence P. Chambers, Jr., and James R. Jones, Tulsa,
Oklahoma (Wrape and Hernly, Arlington, Virginia, Doerner, Stuart,
Saunders, Daniel & ILangenkamp, and Holliman, Langholz, Runnels &
Dorwart, Tulsa, Oklahoma, of counsel,on brief) for Intervening
Defendant, Chandler Trailer Convoy, Inc.

Before HOLLOWAY, Circuit judge, BARROW, Chief Judge of the
Northern District of Oklahoma, and BOHANON, District Judge

HOLLOWAY, Circuit Judge



M EMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

This suit seeks to enjoin and set aside an order
of the Interstate Commerce Commission (the Commission)
granting a motor carrier certificate. 28 U.S.C.A. §§ 1336
and 2321. A three-judge court was convened as required by
28 U.S.C.A. § 2325. The principal order of the Com-
mission under attack is that granting a certificate for
additional authority for secondary movement of mobile
homes by Chandler Trailer Convoy, Inc. (Chandler), 114
M.C.C.436. Additional orders denying motions for fur-
ther hearing and other relief are also challenged. We
conclude that the Commission’'s order is supported by
the record and that the Commission committed no errér
and we deny relief.

Chandler is a motor carrier specializing in trans-
portation of mobile homes. At the time it applied for
the additional authority in dispute, it was authorized
to transport mobile homes in secondary movements
from Newport, Arkansas, and points within ten miles of
it, and Jacksonville, Arkansas, to points in the United
States and from points in the United States (including

Alaska but excluding Hawaii) to point's in Arkansas.

Through these Arkansas gateways Chandler could operate between any
points in the continental United States, including Alaska, in making second-
ary movements. Chandler also had substantial authority for initial move-
ments of mobile homes. The plaintiff herein, National Trailer Convoy, Inc.
(National), and intervening plaintiffs, Morgan Drive Away, Inc. (Morgan)
and Transit Homes, Inc. (Transit), are competitors of Chandler. These
three companies (the protestants) have had virtually unlimited nationwide
authority for secondary movements of mobile homes since 1946 and have
been the only carriers with such authority.

After the order granting Chandler's additional authority and entry



of other orders under attack, this suit was commenced. An application
for an interlocutory injunction was heard and denied, with one judge
dissenting. The hearing on the merits was consolidated with that on the
interlocutory injunction. We have considered the arguments, the briefs
and the administrative record and this memorandum and order will state
our conclusions and constitute the judgment herein.
The issues can conveniently be discussed under three general
propositions to which we turn:
1) whether the Commission erred in denying peti-
tions for reopening, reconsideration and simi-
lar relief;
(2) whether the findings and order of the Commis-
sion are supported by the record as a whole
and adequate as a basis for the Commission's determi-
nation; and
(3) whether unfitness of Chandler for the authority

is shown by the record so as to bar the grant-
ing of the certificate.

1. The Commission's rulings
denying reconsideration

and rehearing.

T he report of the Commission granting the certificate in question
was served November 22, 1971. Orders by a member of the Commission
extended until January 31, 1972, the time for filing a petition for reconsidera-
tion, rehearing or reargument. In January, 1972, National filed a petition
for reconsideration and reopening; Morgan filed a petition for reconsidera-
tion; and Transit filed a petition for reopening and reconsideration. Chandler
also petitioned for reconsideration for reasons not mmaterial here. The pro-
testants’ petitions were denied by an order served June 8, 1972. The Commis-
sion's order stated that the findings of Division I were in accordance
with the evidence and law and that no sufficient or
proper cause appeared for reopening the proceeding

-2~



for reconsideration or granting any of the other relief sought.

On June 30, 1972, National asked leave to file a further petition
for reconsideration, additional evidence being tendered therewith, which
was denied and rejected on July 7, 1972, for the reason that the june 8
order had administratively finalized the proc‘eeding, and that no sufficient
or proper cause appeared for accepting the pleadihgs or for further con-
sideration.

On July 7 Transit filed a petition for reopening and reconsidera-
tion and Morgan sought reopening and further hearing. On july 10 Morgan
and Transit were advised by a staff letter that their petitions were rejected
because the proceeding was administratively final and not the proper sub-
ject for such petitions. On that day the certificate issued to Chandler.
Morgan and Transit, by letter, petitioned the Commission for review and
reconsideration of the Commission's action on their petitions and requested
adjudication of them. National commenced this suit on July 13, and a tempo-
rary restraining order was entered and remained in effect until August .

On July 28 the Commission by order denied the letter petitions of
Morgan and Transit and reaffirmed the letter rejections on July 10 of their.
earlier petitions. The July 28 order denied the petitions for the reasons
that they had been properly rejected after the proceeding was administra-
tively final and was not the proper subject of a petition for rehearing, re-
argument or reconsideration; that the time for filing such petitions had ex-
pired January 31; that prior petitions for reconsideration had not requested
leave to introduce additional evidence; that the requests to introduce addi-
tional evidence had been exam ined, and if the record were reopened it did
not appear a change in the findings would be warranted; and that there was
no sufficient or proper cause for further consideration.

-3~



T he protestanmss argue that following the June o, 1972, order they
were entitled under the Commission's rules to file petitions for rehear-
ing, reargument or reconsideration within thirty days, relying on 49
C. F.R. § 1100. 101 0972 Supp.). They say that their petitions filed in
July were timely under the rule; that the Commission improperly re-
jected thern without considering and disposing of them on the merits;
and that, therefore, the certificate was issued improperly on July 10
before the disposition of the pending petitions, and null and void under
§ 17(8) of the Act, 49 U.S.C.A. §17(8).

We are satisfied that the Commission's orders were proper
and in compliance with the rules. § 1100. 101 does provide a thirty-day
time limitation for petitions for rehearing, reargument or reconsidera-
tion. However, the "decision or order' from which the time ran was
the decision served on November 22, 1971. Those petitions timely filed
thereafter and still pending were denied by the order served on
June 8, 1972. We cannot agree with the protestants that with the
order of June 8, the time began to run again for another round of peti-
tions. Instead we accept the Commission's position that such an appli-
cation of the rule would frustrate the public interest. Since the timely
petitions filed as of right were considered and disposed of before issuance
of the certificate on July 10, the Commissioﬁ's grant of the authority on
that date was not in violation of the Act, despite the filing of the other
petitions. See Atlanta-New Orleans Motor Freight Co. v. United States,
197 F.Supp. 364, 371 (N.D. Ga.).

As a discretionary matter the Commission could have reopened
the proceeding under its rules. See 49 C.F.R. § 1100.10I(e). The proof
sought to be adduced on reopening concerned the continuing decline in |
secondary movements. And it would have shown a new regulation extend-
ing the reasonable pickup time for movements of the Department of Defense
(DOD) traffic, which is said to bear on whether shipment delays shown by
Chandler were a valid consideration. In essence the argument for reopening
is that the record was stale and that the Commission abused its discretion
in not reopening to admit proof ol the changed conditions.

-4~



We are satisfied there was ao abuse of discretion
in the Commission's determination not to prolong the
procecding. If such reasons were permitted to force reopening to bring
the proof down to date, there would be little hope that
the administrative process could ever be consummated,
United States v. Interstate Commecce Commission, 396
U.S. 491,520~ 21; United States v.Pierce Auto IlLines, Inc.,"-
327 U.S. 5153,535; Interstate Commerce Commission v.
Jersey City, 322 U.S. 503,514-15. This proceeding
does not involve the special circumstances where re-
opening was held to be required in Blue Bird Coach
Lines, Inc. v. United States of America, 328 Fﬁ..Stzpp.'
1331 (W.D.N.Y.).

We are persuaded there was no procedural error
or abuse of discretion affecting the validity of the
certificate or requiring any of the Commission's
orders to be disturbed.

2, The sufficiency of the record

to support the Commission s
findings and order.

The detailed findings of the Hearing Examiner and
of the Commission a.re stated in the Commission's Re-
port, 114 M.C.C. 436, and need not be repecated.

In arriving at its conclusion the Commission differed
with the Examiner as to the consideration to be giveun to
testimony by individual shippers, and in' particular by accepting
proof 'fr,om' seven of them who were in the employ of
the DOD. While accepting the evidentiary findings of
the Examiner, the Commission made additional findings
based on proof of all such individual shippers, assessed
the significance of their complaints as more scrious
thao did the Fxaminer, and granted the certificarte.

-5 -



In essence the Commission attached greater weight to proof by the
individual shippers than had the Examiner. It noted that while the in-
dividuals might have obtained better scrvice by contacting morce carriers,
the evidence showed that all the protestants had been called for service
at different times by different shippers, with delays and inadcquacies
occurring in service by each protestant. Furthermore the Cor111111591011
rececived testimony of seven individual military per-
sonnel which the Examiﬁer had rejected. This proof
covered different areas of the country where the wimesses had de-
scribed delays and inadequacies in service. And the DOD additionally sub-
mitted proof by a one-month table on the need for additional service which, -
raken with testimony of individuals,was found adequate by the Commission.
as support for the application.

The protestants argue that the proofl relied on by the Commission
was wholly insufficient to support the nationwide authority granted, rely-
ing on Adolph L. Hintze Common Carrier Appli‘cation, 107 M. C. C. 348,
and similar cases. Under Hintze they say that the Commission's rule is
that existing carriers are entitled to all the traific they can adequately,
efficiently‘ and economically handle, before authority for a competitive
service is granted. They contend that the proofl of delay and inadequacy
in the services by the individuals and the DOD was insufficient, as the
Examiner had found, lénd press numerous other arguments on insufficiency
of the proof to support the Commission's findings and conclusions.

We cannot agree. In giving weight to the testimony by individ-
ual shippers as to their complaints, without requiring as strict a stan-
dard of proof as is exacted from other regular shippers, the Commission

followed persuasive authorities. Sec J.omie Wood Common Carrier Applica-
tion, 86 M.C.C. 45; Bell Transportation Co., Inc., Fxrension, [Florida,

96 M. C.C. 264; Chandler Trailer Convoy, Inc., Extension - 49 Strates,

14 M. C.C. 436. We camiot say that itwas improper to give weight
to soch proof by individual shippers. Moreover proof is

-0~



not required for eac.. and every point involved in s _porting an applica-
tion for extended authority. Hudson Transit Lines, Inc., v. United
States, 314 F. Supp. 197, 202 (D. N.]J.); Transit Homes, Inc. v. United
States, 299 F. Supp. 930, 955 (D. S. C.); Atlanta-New Orleans Motor
Freight Ce. v. United States, 197 T. Supp. 364, 368-69 (N.D. Ga.}.
It is true that the proof was not detailed and strong as to the inadequacy of
service and the need for new authority throughout the entire nation as
granted. Nevertheless, we cannot say that there was not substantial
evidence for the Commission's finding that present and future public con-
venience and necessity required the new operation by Chandler.

On consideration of the proof as a whole, including that of
the individual shippers and the DOD, we are satisfied there is substan-
tial evidence supporting the Commission's findings, and this determina-
tion is as far as we may go. Interstate Commerce Commission v. Jersey
City, supra; Virginian R. Co. v. United States, 272 U.S. 658, 663.
The determination of the public interest is the business of the Commis-
sion under the very terms of the statute. See 49 U. S.C.A. §307(a);
United States v. Pierce Auto Lines, supra. Our function is limited to
ascertaining whether there is warrant in the law and the facts for what
the Commission has done and we may not substitute our view in that re-
spect if the Commission's order has support in the record and applicable
law, as we feel it does here. United States v. Pierce Auto lLines, supra
at 536. And the fact that the Commission adopted the findings of the
Examiner as to the underlying facts, but made supplemental findings
and conclusions differing from his, does not make the Commission's
decision arbiti'ary or unlawful. Eazor Express, Inc. v. United States,
218 F. Supp. 393, 395 (W.D. Pa.).

Thus we cannot agree with the various arguments attacking
the sufficiency of the record to support the [indings or the adequacy of
the findings themselves. The findings and order sufficiently reveal the
essential basis of the Commission's judgment. Alabama Great Southern
R.R. Co. v. United States, 340 U.S. 216, 228; Greater Boston Television

Corp. v. F.C.C., 444 [.2d 841, 852 (. C. Cir.), cert. denied, 403 U.S.

_7_



923. TIn sum we conclude that the Commission's order is supported by

the record as a whole and by adequate findings and conclusions.

3. The fitness of Chandler

Tor a certilicate.

The protestants contend the certificate should not have issued
because of record proof of Chandler's unfitmess to perform the services,
relying on Kroblin Regrigerated Xpress, Inc. v. United States, 197 F. Supp. .
39 (N.D. Ia.). They point to Chandler's maintenance of unauthorized
affiliation with a company owned by Mr. Chandler’s brother; the routing
of the Chandler traffic without observance of the Arkansas gateways; and
the falsification by drivers of their logs to conceal this practice.

The Examiner and the Commission rejected these contentions.
it was found that no predicate existed for a finding that the businesses
of Mr. Chandler and his brother were subject to a common control since
Mr. Chandler had no stock or monetary interest, direct or indirect,
in the operation of his brother's company. Further it was found that
positive remedial steps had been taken by Chandler to rectify the situa-
tion as to observing the Arkansas gateways. A new employee was charged
with supervision to insure observance of the traffic routes.

We are persuaded that the record amply supports the findings
of the fitness of Chandler. The past conduct is no bar to a certificate
and the determination of fitness rests with the Commission. Bray Lines,
Inc. v. United States, 353 F. Supp. 1240, 1249 (W.D. Okla. ); Armored
Carrier Corp. v. United States, 260 F.Supp. 612, 614-15 (E.D. N. Y.),

aff'd, 386 U.S. 778.



We conclude that none of the grounds asserted justifies set-
ting aside the Commission's order and that all relief should be and is

denied and the action is hereby dismissed.

v

adtri. . G

WILLIAM ]. FOLLOWAY, [R. (/] '
United States Circuit Judge

Come. Z 25

ALLEN E. BARROW, Chief Judge
Northern District of Oklahoma

LUTHER L. BOHANON Dissents ™
United States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DORIS ANN WHITETAIL PARKER, et al.,

Complainants,

)
)
)
)
vs. ) 70-C-373
)
JOHN PAPPAN, Superintendent of the )
Osage Indian Agency, et al., )
| ) Frpe,
Defendants, ) E D
‘ ) AUG 29 197
RAYMOND RED CORN, et al., ) v 913
) th ¢, g
Intervenors. ) S DIST%;VEC C/Or,-r‘

' ORDER

The Court has for consideration the Motion for New
Trial and Reconsideration filed by the Complainants, the Reply
of Loretta La Puma, and, being fully advised in the premises,
finds:

That said motion and reply should be cverruled,.

i 15, THEREIORE, ORDEREb that the Motion for New Trial
and Reconsideration filed by Compialnants and the Reply of
Loretta La Puma, be and the same are hereby overruled.

B
S

ENTERED this..” / day of oS , 1973.

A
2,9 A ;

CHIEF UNITED STATES DRISTRICT JUDGE

y -




| IIN THE UNLIED SYATES DISTRICT COURY ¥UF THE
| NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BB INSURANCE COMPANY, a
insurance corporation,

S e

| Plaintif?, ;

, 73-C-147 °

‘ NU“NﬂL INSURANCE COMPANY,
4on insurance corporation . ; F I L E ~
TCHAEL STUDER, EDNA , L.
M AND WILLIAM LANDRUM, ‘ AUB 291375 -,

Tem T et -

dack G, Silver, (jo"
U. 8. DISTRICT COtay

|
I
w‘.Defendants.

;i ORDER SUSTAINING MOTION OF M.F.A. INSURANCE
D@MP%NY TC DISMISS: ORDER 3RANTING APPEARANCE OF JOUNTRY-
£t BIDE CASULLTY SOMPANY; [7DER GRANTING PLAINIIFF
H?{;, LEAVE TO AMEND 178 70 MPLAINT INSTANTER:;

' ANT LLDER 3 LOWILG CCUNTRYSIDH
SESUATAY TOMPLY 10 ANSWES

|
4: |
{

-
1

voLM8L . L aLLon The &t ove golptioned

& Lo ceTeg v soaavde o0 T the oo -z Jinds:

e ST B DU G T ST sl D oedlned and MUTF LA
‘i‘ﬂ
B s o sy d Cohal D apEr s <.t be zilowed TO
RTINS A S i .
IRy

I
|
]
fflrﬂv-1 L DG e groTE. ol . . o4 ... complaint
SR B L Lol e g

-ﬁ:\‘: W ) =0 trer oaee Calnea 1 A <& . should

-y :
caonsl o ™ e by 1V
. ! Ty 80 LA RL).
R,
I : N
B i 7
Lt
W
v o
I ! * B : .
D ¢ " _ oaott o
' : ‘I [p——— . - Pn o . . . - kA it PR e b
S
. L
S B A N LR
| ot
! L
t 1,
T



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TiiE

NORTHERN DISTRIC. OF OKLAHOMA
RICHAR] DALE LAWSON,
K

Petitioner, ;

NO. 72~C—791//

FI1Lgp

V5.

PARK J. ANDERSON, Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

et al., AlIS 29 ja7-
Respondent:, . o
UJack C. Silver, Clot!;
ORDER 5 D[STRICT COURT

The Court has for consideration the habeas corpus petition of
Richard Dale Lawson wherein he contends that he is incarcerated in the
Oklahoma Sta'e Penitentiary in violation of his constitutional rights
in that:

1. Petitioner was subjected to ar unlawful and unconstitutional
pretrial confrontation with the complaining witness, without benefit of
counsel, which resulted in an impermissibly influenced in-Court identifi-
cation of the petitioner.

2. At the time of the illegal and unconstitutional confrontatiocn,
petitioner was illegally in custody upon arrest as an ex-convict failing
to register under the Ordinances of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, which
Ordinance is unconstitutional.

Petitioner before this Court originally sought hearing on the issues,
and after Response of the Warden and answer of the Petitioner, such hearing
was Ordered by the Court. However, prior to the hearing, the petitioner
file¢ « ~motion for summary judgment which was opposed by the Respondent,
and three¢ additional briefs in support of the motion for summary judgment
have becr filedé by the petitioner. Further, petitioner has filed a motion
to fix a.d set bail pending determination of his habeas corpus petition,
which 1s objected to by respondent.

The Couri has read the complete file, the cases cited, has researched
the maztcer, and has reviewed and rcloseiy scrutenized the transcripts of
the St:to proccedings consisting of transcripts of the procecedings in the
Districe Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, i.e., two volumes in cause of
action dNo. 23579 and one volume in cause of action No. 23581.

The Court “inds that the Tulsa Muricipal Ordinances containing a

crinine. registratior act have not been in cffect since May 1, 197.



Further, the transcripts before the Court do not show that Richard Dale
Lawson was arrested and in custody at the time of the questioned "show-
up" pursuant to such Ordinance, but that his arrest perhaps "could have
been" pursuant to an "ex-con register order." There is no showing that
an action was ever filed or.prosecution had against this petitioner pur-
suant to such City Ordinance, thereby precluding as moot the necessity
of its consideration herein.

The Court further finds, from a detailed examination of the testimony
in the transcripts of the State Court proceedings, that the evidence af-
firmatively discloses that the courtroom identification of the defendant
was made as a result of the observation by the witness on the night he
was robbed rather than on the basis of photographs shown to him within
the week or his view of the defendant at the police station two days later.

The Court finds from the totality of the circumstances that the view
by the witness of the photographs and his personal view of the defendant
at the police station prior to the initiation of the criminal proceeding
upon which defendant was convicted were not so impermissibly suggestive
as to give rise to a very substéntial likelihood of irreparable misidenti-
fication. Rather, the Court finds from its examination of the transcripts
that the in-Court identification by the witness had a sound basis in per-
sonal observation with an opportunity to view the defendant in a face-to-
face, close proximity confrontation for a period of time, which although
short, was quite long enough to fix the features of the defendant on his
mind in well-lighted, familiar surround;ngs. The record is clear that at
the trials the witness retained in his memory the image of the defendant
in person at the time of the offense. He gave the police the description
of his assailant the night of the robbery. Within a week, from a group of
well over 200 similar type "mug-shots", he chose only one, the defendant.
At the encounter at the police statcion, he stated, "The man that robbed me
is in that room there." He testified in all Court appearances that his in-
Court identification was based on the night of the robbery and not upon
any pictures or post-robbery conﬁrontation with the accused. From the
transcripts before this Court it is clear that at no time has the witness
waivered or doubted that the defendant, petitioner before this Court, is

the person who committed the crime for which conviction and imprisonment



resulted. The testimony of this witness has been unwaivering although
subjected to repeated direct and cross-examination on this issue.

The Wade~Gilbert per se exclusionary rule is not applicable to pre-
indictment confrontations as we have here before the Court. Kirby wv.
Illinois, 406 U. S, 682 (1972).

Although this Court does not approve such "accidental" identification
procedure as here involved, the Court finds in the totality of the circum-
stances before the Court that the constitutional errors under consideration
were harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.

The Court, therefore, finds that the petition for writ of habeas
corpus of Richard Dale Lawson can be deternmined summarily without a hearing,
as requested by the petitioner, that the motion for bail should be over-
ruled, and that the petition for writ of habeas corpus should be denied
and dismissed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Petitioner's motion for bail be
and it is hereby overruled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that "this petition for writ of habeas corpus
can be determined summarily without the necessity of an evidentiary hearing
in this Court, and that the habeas corpus petition of Richard Dale Lawson
be and it is hereby denied and dismissed.

Dated this f”ZEﬁ day of August, 1973, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

o A o,
@;’g‘ . ,Q: &
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TERRI LYNN JONES, a minor, by
and through her father and
next friend, LARRY E. JONES,
and LARRY E. JONES and JANICE
JONES, individually,

Plaintiffs,

FILET
AUG 29 1973

Jack C. Silver, Cler
U. S. DISTRICT COUR]

VS, No. 73-C-17

DAVID CASTLE MAY,

Tt Mt Rt s Nt S M e e M N e et

Defendant.

ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TQ DISMISS

The Court has for'consideration the Motion to Dismiss filed
by the Defendant, DAVID CASTLE MAY, the Brief in Support thereof,
the affidavit of the Defendant, DAVID CASTLE MAY, and, being fully
advised in the premises, FINDS:

That when said Motion was filed, the Plaintiff's attorney
was notified by the United States District Court Clerk that the
Court had entered a Minute Order on February 14, 1973, granting
the Plaintiff 10 days from that daté within which to file a
response to said Motion. No requests for extension have been filed
by the PIaintiff, and the Plaintiff has not responded to the Motion
to Dismiss.

The Court has fully considered the entire file and finds,
from the Complaint, that the Plaintiffs are citizens of the State
of Oklahoma, and that the Defendant is a citizen of the State of
Missouri, and that the alleg;d accident occurred in Greene County,
Missouri. The Court has carefully examined Title 12 0.S. Section
187 and Title 12 0.5S. Section 1701.03, the Long Arm, in personam
statutes presently in effect in the State of Oklahoma. There is

no showing that the tortious act compliained of occurred within the



confines of the State of Oklahoma, but to the contrary, the
Plaintiff alleges that the alleged incident occured in the Stafe
of Missouri. There is no showing that the Defendant has any
property iocated within the State of Oklahoma, or has the minimum
contact as set forth in International Shoe Company v. State of
Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945).

The Court, therefore, finds that it is without jurisdiction
over the Defendant and over the subject matter and that service
of process under the in personam Long Arm statutes was not sufficient
to invoke the jurisdiction of the Court over the Defendant and the
subject matter of the instant litigation.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Defendant's Motion
to Dismiss be, and the same is, hereby sustained and that the

Complaint and cause of action are hereby dismissed.

-
-

ENTERED this ~-°°. day of August, 1973.

CZEQQE&L Cgf?344232714>amg/’

Allen E. Barrow

Chief Judge, United States District
Court for the Northern District
of Oklahoma




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CONSTANCE JEAN MILLER, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) /
VS . ) No. 73-C-83V
)
FREDERICK OLIVER GLOVER, ) -
)
Defendant. ) i L‘ E D
AUG 291973
ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANT'S Jack C. Silver Clerk
MOTION TO DISMISS U.s. DISTRICT’C()URT

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss
filed by the Defendant, the Brief in Support thereof, and, being
fully advised in the premises, finds:

That when said Motion was filed, the Plaintiff's attorney
was notified by the United States District Court Clerk that the
Court had entered a minute order on April 23, 1973, granting the
Plaintiff 10 days from that date within which to file a response
*0 said Motion. Thereafter, and on;May 7, 1973, the Plaintiff
filed a Motion for an additionai 15 days to respond. On May 8,
1973, the Court entered its Order granting the Plaintiff 15 days
within whicn to respond. No further requests for extensions have
beern “iled by the Plaintiff, anc¢ the Plaintiff has not responded
to th- Mction to Dismiss.

The Court has fully considered the entire T1l¢ and finds,
“-~gn the Zomplaint, that the Piaintiff is a citizen of the State

or Okiahona, and that the Defendant is a citizen of the State of

LOWG and that the alleged accicent occurred in Coffeyville,
Karntwe,. The Court has carefuliy examined Title 12 0.5. Section 187
ang Citle 12 0.S. Section 17071 u., :ne Long Arm in personam statutes

presently in effect in the State o1 Oklahoma. There is no sShowing



that the tortious act complained of occurred within the confines
of the State of Oklahoma, but to the contrary, the Plaintiff
alleges the alleged incident occurred in the State of Kansas.
There is no showing that the Defendant has any property located
within the State of Oklahoma, or has the minimum contact as set
forth in International Shoe Company v. State of Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945),

The Court, therefore, finds that it is without jurisdiction
over the Defendant and over the subject matter and that service
of process under the in personam Long Arm statutes was not sufficient
to invoke jurisdiction of the Court over the Defendant and the
subject matter of the instant litigation.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Defendant's Motion
to Dismiss be, and the same is hereby, sustained and the Complaint

and cause of action are hereby dismissed.

ENTERED this ~=/  day of . ‘<~ ./ , 1973.

- oy 2
LT

sihnc: -

Allen E. Barrow

Chief Judge, United States District
Court for the Northern District
of Oklahoma




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-205
vs.

DAVID U. BURWELL and
PATSY V. BURWELL,

L

Aie g 7
- Defendants. Ut @ 1973
Jack C. Silver, Clerj;
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE - S. DiSTRCT COuRrY

THIS MA%TER COMES on for consideration this ,"KZZ; day
of August, 1973, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, David U.
Burwell and Patsy V. Burwell, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that David U. Burwell and Patsy V. Burwell
were served with Summons and Complaint on July 23, 1973, as
appears from the Marshal's Return of Service herein, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real propertyrmortgagg
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Creek County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Seven (7), Block Five (5), LAZY H

Addition, an Addition to the City of

Sapulpa, Creek County, Oklahoma,

according to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, David U. Burwell and Patsy V.
Burwell, did, on the 23rd day of April, 1971, execute and
deliver to Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage

and mortgage note .in the sum of $11,250.00 with 7 1/2 percent

interest per annum, and further providing for the payment



of monthly installments of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants, David U.
Burwell and Patsy V. Burwell, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure
to make monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 months
last past, which default has continued and that by reason
thereof the above-named defendants are now indebted to the
plaintiff in the sum of $11,177.19 as unpaid principal, with
interest thereon at the rate of 7 1/2 percent interest per
annum from May 1, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of this
action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
David U. Burwell and Patsy V. Burwell, in personam, for the
sum of $11,177.19 with interest thereon at the rate of 7 1/2
pPercent interest per annum from May 1, 1972, plus the cost
of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums
advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff by taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the
Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing

of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and



faeclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

APPROVED.,

Pt

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT !
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA l

TULSA DIVISION F: I l— Ez [?
A6 271973

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

TROY LEE NEWTON, )
Petitioner, ) U. S. DISTRICT COURT
)
vs. 3 No. 73-C-268 "
}
)
UNITED STATES Or AMERICA, )
Respondent. }
)

ORDER DENYING MOTION
UNDER 28 J.8.C. 2255

There has been filed witn the Clerk of the Court and
referred to the undersigned as <entencing judge, the motion of
Troy Lee Newton for diséha:ae fror Lhe wentence previously imposed
in Case do. 70-CR-40, on tne o und that the Teourt, in scntencinq,f
ordered the sentonc: imnored under Title 18 J.5.C. Section 174, |
rather than Titl= 2! U.5.C. 174. Attached to the motion is the
copy of page 47 of the transcript of the proceedings which indi-
cates that the ZTourt referred toc Title 21 as Section 21, upon

which reference petltioner further pases his claim for relief.

The Ccourt nag considerec¢ the petition and the written
one-page brief in connection therewith, and finds that it should
be denied, for the reason tnat the basis claimed fo. an illegal
sentence 15 clearly unsubstantial. It appears that in his remarks
the Court erroneously referred tc Title 18 U.5.2. 174, rather than |
Title 21 U.S5.C. 174, which latte: was the se-zion under which
defendant wa: convicted of *he o.:ienses for wihizh he was tried. :

]
Such reference was an inadvertence ane a technhical or typographical
error only, not yoine to che me-1ts 27 the matter. The record

indicates that the Assistant United Stetes Attorney, Ben Baker,

called this to the Court's attenction and that the Court did

e 3+ 290t



correct it. The record indicates that the intent of the Court
was that the defendant be sentenced under 21 U.S$.C. 174, and
the Court finds that the journal entry of commitment as to this
defendant did so correctly reflect the section under which the
sentence was made. Neither typographical errors or slips of
the tongue made by the sentencing judge automatically give a

validly convicted defendant a key to the jail.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the petitioner's
motion under 28 U.S.C. 2255 be, and it is hereby, denied and

overruled.

At Wichita, Kansas, this 23rd day of August, 1973.

e

oo 4 Vs R K
v O
’ - ) ll'_A:L wh f‘ - —-:. - L ~ (' [ e

—~United States District Judge

FPL.MI- 130N rom nSda




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROGER C. MYERS, d/b/a
ROMYCO STERO,

Plaintiff,
vS.

AMPEX, INC., a California Corporation;
HARRY FOX LICENSING AGENCY, INC., a
New York Corporation: CAPITOL RECORDS,
INC., a New York Corporation: AMERICAN
BROADCASTING CORP., a New York Corp. ;
COLUMBIA BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC., a
New York Corporation: R.C.A. CORP.,
a/k/a RADIO CORPORATION OF AMERICA,

a Delaware Corporation; JOHN F, STILL,
Delaware, Oklahoma; KENNETH PAIMER,
d/b/a KENNETH PALMER STEREC TAPE CO.,
Lawton, Oklahoma,

e
73-C-48

FlLE D
AUG 241973 4,

Jack C. Silver, Cler
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

vavvvuvvvvuuv\_’uvvuvu

Defendants,

ORDER

The instant litigation:was commenced February 21, 1973,
by a pro se complaint by plaintiff for a declaratory judgment.
The following defendants have never been served with process:
Ampex, Inc.; Harry Fox Licensing Agency, Inc.; R.C.A. Corp.
a/k/a Radio Corporation of America; John F. Still. The following
defendants were served with process and have filed answers and
motions to dismiss, to-wit: Capitol Records, Inc.:; American
Broadcasting Corp: Colunbia Broadcasting System, Inc. Defendant,
Kenneth Palmer was duly served by process on February 27, 1973,
but has never made an appearance in the litigation presently before
the Court.

Pursuant to Rule 41 (b) of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure the cause of action and complaint should be dismissed
as to the defendants, Ampex, Inc.; Harry Fox Licensing Agency,
Inc.; R.C.A. Corp., a/k/a Radio Corporation of America; and
John F. Still, for failure to prosecute.

Turning to the Motions to Dismiss filed by the defendants,

Capitol Records, Inc.:; American Broadcasting Corp.: and Columbia




Broadcasting System, Inc., the Court finds that the complaint
filed herein by plaintiff is frivolous and not based upon a valid
premise. The Court further finds that the complaint is palpably
lacking in substance and does not state a claim for relief that
is proper under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The Court
further finds that the plaintiff has failed to answer within the
time allowed by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure interrogatories
propounded to him by the defendants as filed and sent by certified
mail.

Turning to the defendant, Kenneth Palmer, who was
served in this litigation, but has not appeared, it would seem
that said defendant was in default. On August 20, 1973, plaintiff,
pro se filed an instrument of record denominated "Motion for
Judgement", The Court further notes that on March 16, 1973,
plaintiff, pro se, filed a general Motion for Default. On July
24, 1973, plaintiff, pro ée, filed a Motion to Strike All Answers
and Responses and Move for Default. The grant or denial of a
motion for entry by the court of a default judgment lies within
the sound discretion of the trial court. The Court, in exercising
its discretion, may properly consider such factors as the
following: whether the defendant's failure to plead or otherwise
defend is largely technical; whether the plaintiff will be
prejudiced,and, if so, the extent thereof; whether the entry
of the default judgment would reéult in injustice. The Court
finds, in this connection, that the entry of default judgment would
result in injustice to the defendant, Kenneth Palmer. Moreover,
since the Court has heretofore indicated that the complaint does
not state a claim for relief and is friveolous and neot based upon

a valid premise, it would be inquitable to enter a default judgment.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this cause of action and
complaint be and the same are hereby dismissed with prejudice to

the filing of a subsequent ,action.

*



—~ : - .
ENTERED this "Z' el élay of (-Cit. <] ..".c...f.z_.,-(/ . 1973,

4

. o e ,
({? . E »(. ."E ‘- L’: - e ,’»‘{ . ) prd ) F I SN //

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOP THF
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHNMA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND,

Vs.

)
|

Plaintiff, g
; Mo. 73-C-211
)

OHIO PIPE LINE CONSTRUCTION )
COMPANY, T

Defandant. k G‘SHVBY,CKHR

% TRICT COURT

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT 4, S. DS

The Summons and the Complafnt in the above entitled action, having
been duly served on the Defendant, and the Defendant is in default for failure
to appear in this action, and the Plaintiff has filed a Motion for fNefault
Judgment and an affidavit of the amount due; it 1s

ORDERED that judgment be entered in favor of the Plaintiff ahove named,

and against the Defendant above named, in the sum of $5°5.07, with interest

thereon at the legal rate, attorney's fee in the amount of %250.7N, togathar

i
L with costs in the sum of $18.00.

-/:7 DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this. <2  day of August, 1973.
4

BY THE COURT:

s
Unit



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FFOR THD
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIHIOMA

NORTHLAND DAY CARE AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
CENTERS, INC., an Oklahoma Corporation,
d/b/a 3R'S DAY CARE AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
CENTER; and THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, as
individuals: MONICA M. COWAN, EMMA
BREWER, J. WESLEY BUTLER, GROVER BREWER,
LIZ M. BUTLER, CALLIE WLEST, CORINE WHITE,
ELLEN S. MARTIN, and BERTIA BROCK,

Plaintiffs,
VS,

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS, SOCIAIL AND
REHABILITATIVE SERVICES OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, L. E. RADER, J. HARRY JOHNSON,
LUCILLE FARRIS, EFFIE HUDSON, FLORENCE
FRANK, FRANCIS BORELLI, CHARLES CAYWOOD,
HILMA DUEY, M. GILLIDETTE, T. F.
SPRETTER, B. S. BURCHETT, D. D'APOLLONIO,
G. BORGAES, M. HAMILTON, JUDY STARR,
GLADINE MARTIN, J. KELLY, C. WARD, BARBARA)
FARHA, M. McCORKLEL, P. ELIAS, K. BURGESS, )
P. McDONALD, PAUL WALKER, T. R. McCULLAGH,)
M. McPHAIL, M. S. MAPES, JACQUELINE ROACH,)
MAXINE MARTTIN, NORA NTCOHNT.SON . DATT.THNER
MAYER, JEANE COMSTOCK, N. R. TIMMONS,
and MAURINE KELLY; all as individuals
and in their respective official capa-
cities,

M St ot Mt Yt et Mt Pt Nt Y M M e M Yt Nt e St et ot et

Tt Mt Mt et g

Defendants.

O RDER

No. 73-C-170

Upon motion by the plaintiffs, and agreement between the

parties, the above styled and numbered cause is

without prejudice.

hereby dismissed

LUTHER BOJIANON UNITLD .‘aTI\TES

DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAFOMA

RUBY JEWELL RENTIE, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V8. ) NO., 73-C-50 f:
) .
EVELYN HILLS SHOPPING CENTER, INC., ) 1 L E D
A Foreign C fon,
oreign Corporation ; AUG 1 71373
Defandant- ) Jack C' Sllver, C!erk
ORDER OF DISMISSAL U S DISTRICT COURT

ON thisxjgjgfday of August,.1973, upon the written application
of the parties for a Dismissal with Prejudice of the Complaint and
2l1l causes of action, the Court having examined said applicatiom,
finds that said parties have entered into a compromise settlement
covering all claims involved in the Complaint and have requested the
Court to dismiss said Complaint with prejudice to any future action,
and the Court being fully advised in the premises, finds that said
Complaint should be dismissed pursuant to said application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the Complaint and all causes of action of the plaintiff filed
herein against the defendant be and the same hereby is dismissed with

prejudice to any future action,

Poiites Rrdiasiar.

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVAL:

STEPHEN C. WOLFE,

/.f . )

,"/
Attorney for the Plaintiff,

Attorney for the Defendant.



FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT +
FOR THE ay6 17 1973,

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .
Jack C. Silver, Clerk

JAMES HENRY DIGGS, ) U..S. DISTRICT.COURT;
Petitioner, g
Vs, ; NO. 73-C-203
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ;
Respondent. ;
ORDER

The Court has for consideration an instrument filed pro se, in
forma pauperis by James Henry Diggs. Therein petitioner states that
he is imprisoned at the Oklahoma State Penitentiary pursuant to a
judgment and sentence in the Tulsa County District Court, Oklahoma,
which Court he alleges violated every right petitioner has been guar-
anteed by the Constitution of the United States. Although he lists
eleven such violations, the Court finds his assertions are bald con-
clusions, unsupported by allegation of facts showing how, in what way,
or by whom these vioclations were perpetrated upon him. The instrument
is thereby insufficient as a habeas corpus petition and should be dis-

missed without prejudice. Martinez v. United States, 344 F.2d 325 (10th

Cir. 1965) and Atkins v. State of Kansas, 386 F.2d 819 (10th Cir. 1967).

Further, an indispensible party in such proceeding is the person
having custody of the body of the petitioner and the proper party re-
spondent, so long as the petitioner is confined in the Oklahoma State
Penitentiary, McAlester, Oklahoma, is the Warden, Park J. Anderson,
and not the United States of America.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition herein is denied and
dismissed, without prejudice, to a petition being refiled naming the
proper parties and setting forth factual allegations, if any, in support
of asserted constitutional violations.

Dated this / sz?day of August, 1973, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

J—
Cown o ::iafaﬂszt,/“
eALde WY, ke
CHIET JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLA::OMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ALBERTA Y. COLES,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )  Te2-C-455
)
CASPAR WEINBERGER, )
SECRETARY OF HEALTH, ) E I L. E D
EDUCATION AND WELFARE, )
) AUG 16 1973
Defendant. ) - Jack C, S”VEF, Cleric
U:S, DISTRICT COURT

JUDGMENT

This actilon came on for consideratlion on the Motion
for Summary Judgment filed by the defendant and the Motilon
for Summary Judgment filed by the plalntiff. The original
actlon was for a review of the Hearing Examiner's decision,
Department of Health, Educatlon and Welfare, entered July 26,
1972, and the action of the Appeals Council examining the
Examiner's decision dated October 16, 1972, all as provided
by 42 U.S.C.A., Section 504(g), and in conformity with the
Order entered this date.

THE JUDGMENT AND DECISION of the Hearing Examiner, as
the final decision of the Secretary of Health, Education and

Welfare, 1s hereby afflrmed.

ENTERED this /‘; day of &'igmt s 1973.

Cedpe, . cnnron s

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FI1LED
AUB 161973 o

ngck C. Silver, Clork
S DIST,
2 DS RICT COURT

ALBERTA Y. COLES,
Plaintiff,

Vs, 72-C-14

CASPAR WEINBERGER,

SECRETARY OF HEALTH,
EDUCATION AND WELFARE,

Defendant.

ORDER

The Court has for consideration the Motion for Summary
Judgment filed by the defendant and the Motion for Summary Judgment
flled by the plaintiff and the briefs submitted by the parties,
the transcript on file, and, being fully advised in the premises,
finds:

That this is an action brought under Sectlon 205(g) of the
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §405(g), to review a final decision
of the Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare denying
plaintiff's application for a period of disability and disabllity
Insurance benefits under the provisions of sections 216(i) and 223,
respectively, of the Soclal Security Act, as amended.

Section 216(1) of the Social Security Act provides for
the establishment of a period of disability, and sectlon 223 of
the Act provides for the payment of disability insurance benefits

where the requirements specified therein are met.



Section 223(d)(1l) of the Social Security Act, as
amended, defines "disability" (except for certaln cases of
blindness) as "the inability to engage in any substantial
gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable
physical or mental impairment which ean be expected to result
in death or which has lasted or can be expected to last for
a continuous period of not less than 12 months." Section 223(d)
(2)(A) further provides that "an individual (except a widow, sur-
viving divorced wife, or widower for the purposes of sectlon
202(e) or (f)) shall be determined to be under a dilsability only
if his physical or mental impairment or Impalrments are of
such severity that he 1s not only unable to do his previous
work but cannot, considering his age, education, and work
experience, engage in any other kind of substantial gainful
work which exlsts in the national economy, regardless of whether
such work exists in the 1mmediate area in which he lives,
or whether a specific job vacancy exists for him, or whether
he would be hired 1f he applied for work. For purposes of the
preceding sentence (with respect to any Individual), "work
which exlsts in the national economy" means work which exists
In significant numbers either in the region where such individual
lives or 1in several regions of the country.

Section 223(d)(3) further states, "For the purposes of
this subsection, a 'physical or mental impairment' is an impair-
ment that results from anatomical or psychological abnormalities
which are demonstrable by medically acceptable clinical and

laboratory dlagnostilc technigues."



The claimant's earnings record was found, by the Examiner,
to reflect that the special earnings requirement of the Act
for disability purposes were met through March 31, 1975.

The issue before the Court in thils case 1s whether the
declsions of the Secretary that the claimant did not establish
"disability" as defined by the Soclal Security Act, as amended,
at any time prior to the issuance of the decision of the Hearing
Examiner 1s supported by substantial evidence.

The evidence adduced before the Hearing Examiner reflects
that Alberta Y. Coles was born February 6, 1923, at Denver,
Colorado. The evidence further reflected that she went through
the 1lth grade in school, but did not graduate. Claimant was
married, but her husband passed away in 1971.

Plaintiff's work record is as follows: She started
working away from home in 1945. She worked at a steel company.

She was employed by Gates Rubber Company in the fan belt department,
making fan belfs on a machine, for about one year. She then
stayed home and had children, She then worked for Millers Market
as a grocery checker. She was employed by Tabasco during the

war making shells and was so employed for approximately three
yvears. Then she stayed home and had another child. After that
she worked as a checker at Safeway for about 12 years, off and
on. She checked about six hours a day and stocked shelves about
two hours each day. She quit working in December, 1969, and has

not worked since, .




The disabilitiles c¢claimed by plaintiff are back, leg
and blood problems, as disclosed by her Request for Hearing.

The Examiner considered medical and nonmedical evidence.
In his decision he extensively summarized the medical evidence,
and the Court feels no need to delineate it at this Juncture.

The Hearing Examiner heard the testimdny of a Vocational
Expert. Thereafter, in his decision, the Hearing Examiner
properly designated specific lines of work in the immediate
area where plaintiff could be gainfully employed.

The findings of the Secretary as to any fact, if supported
by substantial evldence, shall be conclusive. 42 U.S.C. 405(g)
Richardson v. Perales (1971) 402 U.S. 389, at 401. Substantial evi-
dence means such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might
accept as adequate to support a conclusion. Richardson v.

Perales, supra.

The burden of proving disability, by acceptable evidence,
for social security purposes rests with the claimant. Johnson
v. Finch (10th CCA, 1971) 437 F.2d 1321.

The Court must examine the record as a whole if 1t is to
properly make a determination as to whether substantial evidence
exists. Gardner v. Bishop (10th CCA, 1966) 362 F.2d 917; Travis
v. Richardson (10th CCA, 1970) 434 F.2d 225.

The Courts are not to abdicate their traditional functions
in reviews of admlnistrative determinations. The agencies like-
wise have glven a balanced consideration to all the testimony
orn each particular issue presented, and i1f this 1s not done,
the failure will be apparent on application of the substantive

evidence test. Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB (1950) 340




U.S. 475; Travis v. Richardson, supra.

The evaluation of the testimony and the findings of fact
are for the administrative agency to make, based upon the
entire evidence before 1t., Although a court might not reach
the same result were it to make the decision originally, if the
decision is supported by substantlal evidence, 1t must be upheld.
This decislon by the Secretary is so supported, and the Motion
for Summary Judgment filed by defendant should be sustalned and the
Motlon for Summary Judgment of the plaintiff overruled.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Motion for Summary
Judgment of defendant be and the same 1s hereby sutained and
the Motion for Summary Judgment of the Plalntiff be and the same

1ls hereby overruled.

ENTERED this Zé day of W , 1973.

Go & Bonn

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMZ

KATHERINE RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiff,

s, No., 73-0-54

EiILED
AT 161972

Jack C, Silver, Cierk
1. 3. DISTRICT COURT

MISSQURI-KANSAS~TEXAS RAILROAD
COMPANY, a Corporation,

b Vet et st et il Sttt ea ekl ol

Defendant,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

NOW, on this ﬂfﬁ day of Pugust, 1973, there comes on
bafore the Court for its consideration the "Jeint Stipulation
of Dismissal With Prejudice”, filed herein by the parties to
this civil action pursuant to Rule 41(a) of The Federsl Rules
of Civil Procedure. Said joint stipulation Ls signed by the
attorneys of record for the Plaintiff and the Defendant. .

WHEREUPON, it is the order of the Court thai the above
captioned civil action is hereby dismissed with prejudice with

the resapective parties to bear their own costs herein incurred,

APPROVED A3 T FORM:

ramm

\
orney for rlaintiff

LS Py y ¥ .

Attorney for Defepxdant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

va. CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-57

)

)

)

)

%
29.99 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR )
LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND JULIAN W}
GLASS, JR., AND UNKNOWN OWNERS,)
)

Defendants.) F ! L E D

AUG 15 1973

Tract Nos. 1531M and 1532M

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) .
Plaintiff ; UJaCk C. Silver, Clery
ainti
‘) Y. S, DISTRICT COURT
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-58
)
30.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR ) Tract Nos., 1534M and 1546M
LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND HARLEY )
PRICE, ET AL., AND UNKNOWN )
OWNERS, )
)
Defendants.)

JUDGMENT

~dl-

Now, on this /E;ﬂ day of August, 1973, this matter
comes on for disposition on anplication of the Plaintiff, United
States of Bmerica, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commis-
sioners filed herein on July 16, 1973, and after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
3.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken

in Tract Nos. 1531M, 1532M, 1534M, and 1546M as such estate

and tracts are described in the Complaints filed in these cases,



4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this
cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaints filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn the subject property
for public use. Pursuant thereto, on March 8, 1971, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tracts of land, which was the date of taking
thereof. Simultaneously therewith, Plaintiff deposited $1,979.00
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of said estate, none of which has been disbursed.
Therefore, title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America as of March 8, 1971.

6.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 16, 1973
is hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to the
subject tracts, wherein the amount of just compensation as
to the estate taken therein is fixed by the Commission at
$10,942.25.

7.

The Defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of
the estate taken in the subject tracts are the only Defendants
asserting any interest in such estate; all other Defendants
having either disclaimed or defaulted. The Court further finds
that there was a subsisting oil and gas lease on these tracts
on the date of taking. Said named Defendants were the owners
of various interests in the estate condemned herein as of the
date of taking and, as such, are entitled to receive the just
compensation awarded by this judoment according to their respective

interests as set out in paragraph 1l bhelow.

2.



8.

This judgment creates a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate taken
in the subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission
and adopted by the Court as just compensation; therefore, a
sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be
deposited by the Government. This deficiency is set out below
in paragraph 1ll.

9.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY
THE COURT that the United States of America has the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts,
as they are described in the Complaints filed herein, and such
property, to the extent of the estate described in such Com-
plaints, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of March 8, 1971, which was the date
of taking thereof, and all Defendants herein and all other
persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such
estate.

10.

1T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY
THE COURT that on the date of taking in these cases, the owners
of the various interests in the estate taken herein in the
subject tracts were the Defendants whose names appear below
in paragraph 11 with the interest owned by each also shown
therein and the right to receive the just compensation for
such estate is vested in the parties so named; and, there was
a subsisting oil and gas lease on these tracts on the date
of taking.

11,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT

that the Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 16, 1973,

is hereby confirmed and the $10,942.25 therein fixed is adopted



as the award of just compensation for the estate taken in the
subject tracts, which is allocated and should be disbursed

according to the following schedule:

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-57%7
(Tract Nos. 1531M & 1532M)

and
CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-5B

(Tract Nos. 1534M & 1546M)
COMBINED AS TO THE WORKING INTEREST

OWNER: HARLEY PRICE

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO
ComISS IONERS ' REPORT » L L » - . L] L L L] - - - - Ld $ 8 r 47 3 L] 2 5

DISBURSED TO OWNER . . o « ¢ o & o o s o o s s o o « » NONE
BALANCE DUE TO O‘iNER L] - L] L] L4 - L - L] L L] - L L L] L - - $8 r 47 3 - 2 5

DEPOSITED AS ESTIMATED COMPENSATION:

(71-C-57 -~ § 68.00)

(71‘C-58 - $242o00)- * & & & ® 2 & = 3 s a s s » » s 310.00
DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY . . . . . .

Plus 6% interest‘féom March'a, i971
CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-57

(Tract Nos. 1531M & 1532M)
AS TO THE LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST

Share of Previously Balance

Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
Julian W. Glass, Jr., }
Trustee for: )
Eva Payne Glass )

Ernest Frances Y1/2 $159.50 None $159.50
Bradfield )
Julian W. Glass, Jr.)

Harley Price 1/2 $159.50 None $159.50

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO
comISs IONERS ' REPORT . L] - - - L - - - L - - - - - * $319 - 00

DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . .« . 2 « ¢ s 2 s s a @ $255.00
DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY L] - L) . . L[] - [ ] - - - - - » - L] [ ] - L ] $ 64 » 00

Plus 6% interest from March 8, 1971
CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C~58

(Tract Nos. 1534M & 1546M)
AS TO THE LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST

These two tracts were communitized as to the Royalty

Interest by Agreement between the owners which is recorded in



Book 382 at Page 35 in the office of the County Clerk of Nowata
County, Oklahoma. By the terms thereof the Glass Trust receives
77.52% of the royalty; the Reed Trust, 11.24%; and, the Harmon
Foundation, 11.24%. Said Agreement applies to the oil production
portion of the mineral interest (royalty interest) award made

by the Commissioners herein which is $648.00. The residual

value portion of the mineral interest (royalty
by the Commissioners is $150.00 and it will be

distributed according to the mineral ownership

communitization agreement.

interest) award
allocated and

rather than the

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
Julian W. Glass,) 77.52% of $502.32 None
Jr., ) 0il Production
Trustee for: ) All of Residual
Eva Payne Glass ) Value in
Ernest Frances ) Tract 1534M $100.00 None $602.32
Bradfield )
Julian W. Glass,)
Jr. )
James A. Arnold ) 11.24% of $ 72.84 None
and ) 0il Production
Glenn H. Chappell,)} % of Residual
Trustees for: } value in
H. W. Reed Trust ) Tract 1546M $ 25.00 None $ 97.84
Julia J. Harmon, ) 11.24% of $ 72.84 None
Hugh Conine, ) 0il Production
George L. Hangs, ) % of Residual
George W. Lee, ) Value in
L. A. Leffler ) Tract 1546M $ 25.00 None $97.84
and The First )
National Bank of )
Nowata, TRUSTEES )
of the Pearl M. )
and Julia J. )
Harmon Foundation)
AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO
COMMISSIONERS' REPORT:
Oil Production . . + « &« ¢ o & o o & s - « s « 9648B.00
Residual Value . « o « o o s o o « & o « o « « « $150.00
$798.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . . . . e e o o s $798.00



CIVIL ACTIOM NO. 71-C-58
(Tract Nos. 1534M & 1546M)
AS TO OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST 3/8 of 7/8

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
James A. Arnold 1/2(3/16) $676.00 None $676.00

and

Glenn H. Chappell,
Trustees for:
B. W. REED TRUST
Julia J. Harmon, 1/2(3/16) $676.00 None $676.00

Hugh Conine, George

L. Hangs, George W. Lee,
L. A, Leffler and The
First National Bank of
Nowata, TRUSTEES of
the Pearl M. and Julia
J. Harmon Foundation

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO

Cotﬂdxss IONERS ' REPORT - L 4 o - - o - - - - - - L] L] - - L $1 r 3 5 2 o 0 0
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . . « « « » « « « » « 5 616.00
DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY . . . + - . « $ 736.00

-Piué inéefeét.féoﬁ ﬁarch 8, 1971
12,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the United States of America shall pay into the Registry of
this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency
for the subject tracts as shown in paragraph 11 in the total
amount of $8,963.25 together with interest on such deficiency
at the rate of 6% per annum from March 8, 1971, until the
date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall
be placed in the deposit for the subject tracts in this action.
13.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the deposit required
by paragraph 11 above has been made by the Plaintiff, the
Clerk of this Court shall then disburse, from the deposit
in these cases, the balance due the respective owners with
all accrued interest, according to the schedule in paragraph 11

above.

/s/ Fred Daugherty

~—UNTITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Jack M., Short

JACK M. SHORT
Assistant United States Attorney

6.



IN THE UNTIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Y

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO., 71-C-320

V5.

L A N

ARTICLES OF FOOD consisting of a
commingled lot of approx. 1,179 cans)
of soup bearing the Wolferman label,)

consisting of Vichyssoise Potato )
and Leak, Beef Consomme Jellied, )
Black bean with Sherry, Chicken )

Broth Condensed, Chicken Broth with )
Rice, Chicken Broth with Noddles, )
Chicken Consomme New England Style, )
Clam Chowder, Consomme Madrilene, )
Onion Soup with Sherry Wine, Chicken)
a-la-King and Welsh Rarebit; and F L E "
Al 141973

Jack C. Silver, Ciein
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Approx. 91 cans of wvarious kinds of

soups bearing the Bon Vivant label,

including shrimp bisque, mushroom

soup, consomme jellied and others

in 13 oz. and other size cans, of

which the following are representa-

tive labels:

{can)

"Wolferman's—-~-Vichyssoise Potato

and Leek---Distributed by Fred

wolferman, Inc., Kansas City, Mo.---
or

(can)

"Bon Vivant---Shrimp Bisque ---

packed by Bon Vivant Soups, Inc.,

Newark, N. J.—--—="

B R i T L N N A L S S

Defendant.

DEFAULT DECREE OF CONDEMNATION

On September 7, 1971, a Complaint for Forefeiture against
the above described articles was filed on behalf of the United States
of America. The Complaint alleges that the articles proceeded
against are foods which were adulterated when introduced into and
while in incerstate commerce in violation of the Federal Food, Drug,
an Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C., 334/a), within the meaning of 21 U.S.C.,
342 (a) (3), in that they are unfit for food in that some cans are
defactive and abnormal which is ind;cative of contamination and
spoilage, and in that the manufacturing procedures used did not

assure proper sealing of the cans or adeguate heat treatment of



the sealed cans to prevent contamination and spoilage; and 21
U.S5.C., 342 (a)(4), in that they have been prepared, packed and
held under conditions whereby they may have become contaminated
with filth or whereby they may have been rendered injurious to
health.

Pursuant to Warrant for Arrest of Property issued by
this Court, the United States Marshal for this District seized
said articles on September 16, 1971,

It appearing that process was duly issued herein and
returned according to law; that notice of the seizure of the
above-described articles was given according to law; that Fred
Wolferman, Inc., has voluntarily withrawn its Claim and Answer
heretofore filed in this case; and that no other pPersons have
appeared or interposed a claim before the return day named in
said process;

NOW, therefore, on Application of Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, for a Default Decree of Condemnation, the Court being
fully advised in the Premises, it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the default of
all persons be and the same are entered herein; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the articles so
seized are adulterated within the meaning of 21 U.S.C., 342 (a) (3)
and 342(a})(4), as alleged, and pursuant to 21 U.S.C., 334, are
condemned and forfeited to the United States, and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
Marshal in and for the Northern District of Oklahoma do forthwith

destroy the seized articles and make return to this Court.

Dated this éf#é?f’day of August, 1973.

C:;Z&Mb G%Ef:fjﬁlftdyﬂbua/

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ASHLAND OIL, INC.,

;
X )
Plaintiff, )
Vs, )
)
PEILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, ) No. ©67-C-238
)
Defendant. )
and J o o
) A B A
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) ey e
; TR SR '.:.,"‘\'_",'
hY
;

Intervencr.

Jack C. Silver, Cler!

Feor

]
-

b

U. 8. DISTRICT COURY

Gerald Sawatzky and Stanley G. Andeel, Wichita, Kansas; Jay W.
Elston of Fulbright, Crooker & Jaworski, Houston, Texas; and
John M. Imel of Martin, Logan, Movers, Martin & Conway, Tulsa,
Oklahoma, Attorneys for Plaintirff.

Richard B. McDermott of Boesche, mcDermott & Eskridge, Tulsa,
Oklahoma, and Don L. Jemison, Phillivs Petroleum Company,
Bartlesville, Oklahoma, Attornevs for Defendant.

Floyd L. France and Dennis A, Dutcorer, Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C.; and Nathan G. Craham, United States Attorney,

Tulsa, Oklahoma, Attorneys for Intervenor.

OPINTICIL

Eefore LUTEHER BOHANON, United States District Judge



This action was ini{ilally instituted in the United States

District Court for the Southern Sistrict of Texas, and was later,
by proper proceedings transferrcd to this Court for trial and
disposition. Ashland 0il and Reliaing Company (hereinafter re-
ferred to as Ashland) originally claimed the right to recover
moneys from Phillips Petroleum Company (hereinafter referred to

as Phillips) representing an alleged deficiency 'in payments for
sale of natural gas under the iurisdiction of the Federal Power
Commissionr. Ashland also assertel c:aims against Phillips to be

P

surizdlictional mass of natural

.
o
2%
(i

paid for helium contzined
gas, and which was extracted from the natural gas stream by Phillips
under contract with the United States of America through the
Department of Interior, Bureau of Ming:o.

The Court has diversity ‘urisaiction and federal guestion

3

Lo
to

jurisdiction, 28 U.S.C.A. §§ 1331{(a) and 1 .
Ashland abandoned its cleaim against Phillips for de-

ficiency payments for sale of natural gas under the jurisdiction

of the Federal Power Commission by reason of proceedings before

the Federal Powexy Commission, and an appezal from its order {(Ashland

0il and Refining Company v. FPC, 421 %.2& 17, &vh C.2.). Conse-
g L ‘

=)

gquently, the only claim remaining for vrial &nd cetermination by
this Court is Ashland's claim for recovery of the reasonable value
0f helium contained in the natural ges stream delivered by Ashland
tc Phillips.

Flazntiff Ashliand acguirzed oll of the interests of United
froducing Coxpany which had enterca into o contracih with Phillips
Fetrolewan Company on Novemboer 8, 1942 (amended Oct. X, 1550 &

June 27, 193¢} providing for the sele 0i novural gas from 15 wells

parties entered into

man County, Texas. Pn:o

e

located in She

T
-

anGhiler gas gurchase agreement on Lpr.l 15, 19533, {dawended June 27,
193¢) providing for tae sale of nacura. gac from three wolls In

Lzas.orda Covacy, Texas. These agrodime.ms woere properly filed with

toe Fewcral Power Commission as provicoed ov law and rate sc



woere fixed ror the sale of said guas. vhesc filings werc reguired
under the Natural Gas Act (15 U.&.C. g5 717 ot s¢C.) because Ash-
land's deliveries to Phillips oo st.outed saleu of natural gas for

resale in interstate comncrce. w~sh.ond succeeded to all the rights

and intercst of United Producing Zouwpanv. 511 of the wells above re-

ferred to are subject to the contract beiween Ashland, as successor
to United Producing Company, and Phillips Petroleum Company, and
Phillips Petroleum Company extracted helium which was contained in
the natural gas stream as cdeliverasd by Ashland oo Phillips.

Ashland's contention i: that the title to the helium in
the contained natural gas did not pauss to Phillips under the gas
purchase contracts and if and whoelr Paillips elected to extract the
helium from the natural gas stream, olaintiff aAshland was entitled
to payment therefor from Phillipe four the reasonable value of such
helium less certain costs of excract.on, and other deductions here-
after referred to.

The defendant contends that when it purchased the gas
stream from Ashland, 1t purchased all of the elements chereof

including the helium, and inasmuch az Phillips paid Ashland the

b

Federal Power Commissicn rate Zor the gas delivered to Phillips,

I
I

Phillips became the owner of the citire stream, including the

helium, and therefore, is not liable 1o any sum to Asiland for
the helium extracted. Further, rril..os Dresents the aefanoe of
statute of Limitatiens claiming cnot o8 1iable, thev are Liablo

Choe aatural gos Dor LwWwo yoars

price to the filing of this actici a.o therealter; further Phillips

that by reason of paymenlt o Junliznd Tor che nouwaral gos,
oiirntief i barred by the defcrses i cocounts staeced, acoord and

£ oLl.lnotlon, and to regulre paviest Low would ne o violacion of
t.oe Firin Ancncdment to the Constiisilon of the united Stoates.
Tne United States of aAnvricu v Order of the Jourt was

o oresd as a party defendant.



FLTd R

. o .
t iz a ygas which is

L.

1- Holium 18 an UWIUSWad S o dor
inert and noncombustiblice and s e weovond lightest elemc. . known.
Helium is so inert that 1t wzll -~oe chanically react or combine

with other elements and thce ool Lag oL oolium forever. It is

tasteless, colorless, ouorless i ivwigiipis. For a more complete

description of hcelium, 1ts unusue. coaracteristics, its uses, and

where found, ctc., see Northern Matural Zag Co. v, Grounds, 441

F.2d 704 (10 C.A.) and in the Cpniric.. of District Judge Wesley E.

Brown, 292 F.Supp ©19 {(D. C. XHasz)

[ -

fh

U‘

2., The United States of »rucroice, through the Department

of Interior and the Bureau oi Mines of the Department, recognizing
the need for the conscrvation oI tiis vere material and its scarcity,

=

and its need for defense purpcoscs ana other lmportant uses,

ifi

of 1960 (50 U.S.C. §§167

Congress enacted the Helium Lct -

progrem of

@]
i
C
[
o]
1
o
i~
t_;
=
G
Q
e

et seq) authorizing the United State:r
conservation of helium for future wso; wndar w.lg program, private

United Staves of America

companies negotiated contracts woth
through the Department of Interios, Surceaua of Mines, tc consiruct
plants for the extraction of heliuw ‘@ei natural gas streams, then

1_& zwrea; otherwise, this

being produced frcm the Hugoton-rann:

valuable naterial would be lost »o too Hurnery tip of the ultimate

user of the gas and discharged 1nue e airs a3 resldue.
3. Prior to 1961, the Lniucd sStates Goverament, with

minor excencions for a short time. was the sole extractor and source

of cormercial helium. It control..o «nd the price of 21l

P A . J PO B B
WOAOLCD L€ Dones O OCLadli.

L. Pursuant woe the awrorz.oy orasnted by Congoess, tne
L . P PR B, ~ [ 4= . T I sy R B I o]
Cnited statoes onteraed into five Loo [ [V moOur CNase Nontracts

Gl Lol r companies, one of whicn sar Petroleun Comwpaly,

wioch contracted on November 13, 26, with the Cnited Steroo o
sell o ocolivi gas mixture from two slaonts It proposed to b0 lG, wac

shcornes. deliunm Plant and the Dumas o ium Plant. These plrocs



construc.ed g0 as Lo extract [or Ge.:very and sale to the govern-
ment a helium gas mixture (erude i¢..iny which was to consist of

at least 50% helium under the corrano the remainder

beaing essentiallylnitrogen. Under chis contract, the United States
bay a base price of £10.30 per w.o.f. (thousand cublc
feet) of contained helium in the cruce product, which price was
subject to escalation in accordince wiih the contract. The base

- . . . -

price was alsc subject to escalanion in che event 2hillips was

1

ir .z

reguired to pay third parties "for wio zcgulisition of helium.”
Specifically, under the contraci hetween the Uniced States and
Phillips, producers of commingled halivum such as Ashland and the

mineral or royalty owners, being thicrd parties, and if they were

0y

entitled to recover from Philiin: tie raoosonable value of the helium
produced from the commingled g¢as Yiniilips was required to pay under
paragraph 7.4 of the contract, pert 2 of the unit price only ap-
proximately $3.00 per m.c.£. anu the United States under the
contract was required to reimburse cor indennify Phillips for any
excess of $3.00 per m.c.f. which Phillips was rogulired to pay.

This was an important part of the contract because it indemnified
Phillips against required paymenis to third persons of the amount
in excess of $3.00 per m.c.f. and thus gave the United States the
right to purchase this helium for a lesser sun than, no doubt,
otherwise would have been requircc.

5. The United States utcok daelivery of the helium gas

mixture from Phillips and transporiaed i through its own pipeline

at Cliffside

to storage in governmenit-ownscd sto
Field ncar anarillo, Texas. Pron whoro 1t can pe withdrawn as
ncedad, and purified te grade & hollun (99.995% pure helium, in

L approximataely 52.00 per moc.f, helium,

joi]

government-cwned plants
. Urnder the contracts the government agreed to take
ali of the helium produced up to cer.cin amounts, and the ¢overn-—

rnent £o.d grede A helium at wholesale F.0.B. its helium plants for



~ AWt Wy e B - - T,y - [ ST >y A e = o
$35.00 per m.e.i. and has done o cince ohe farl of 186i. 211

fedevail depgartments and age reguived to purchasce their

helium veeds from the United Stawes o thle oprice. The surcat of

incs has tne statutory authority unc responsibilicty te fix the

pricce atv waetloever leovel is necessacy co pay LoOr ¢osts assooiated
with the helium conservation progiam, including any additional
paymencts wiich may be reguired o be Daid by the United States as

a result or this case.

7. Beginning in 1961, several private helium plants
have bcen built to sell pure helius n the privase commercial
market, Although the government price for i1ts hellum nas remained

at $35.00 pecr m.c.f., the prices for witich heliuwm has solid on the

private market from 1963 through 1972 have ranged from $35.00 to

1

re wholesale prices

i

approximately $20.00 per m.c.E. 5Such pricos

and the oniy market prices for sale of nelium in the United States
during the period in question.

. The Court finds thc Jalyr and reasonable value of

grade A helium during the periods here involved was $20.00 per m.c.f.

9. Recognizing the berncfit o United States and the

importance of paragraph 7.4 ol cihe Unlted States-Phillips helium
contract, the Asscciate Solicitor of che Division of Mineral
Fesourcaes o the Department of toe Invericr, and who approved the
contract provision, correctly describoed 1t as an escalation in price:
cvides for

the raw
P.3)

£ e
[P )
[

material increases.”
1¢. By reason of the zbove wscalation provision in the

conwract, thoe United States wes «hlo oo ouwsln a base price sub-

stantizally lower than would othurwiso lLave been possiblo.

11. There was no Knowr «~oi.onead price fixed for the

neliun gas in the gas stream, ard iv wee and is impracticai and

9]

uncconcilcal to sttempt to extract the selium gas at the welihead.



AL . . wa B - o T T T 4. m~ .y T e e . RPN T, P "Ly 4=
Yhan son ooy boe done COUACLLCL L Threwen large plants wich large

voluimes 0 as to process.

«&.  The gas streoan deloveroad by 2shlanag to railllios

ey e e 7 g S S, m iy e D - EP . S -y — I e ek e ey e
concoinea all of tho natural gas Lilwids, such as LuZaine, propane

the food gas and mavkets thesc Coses Ln llguid Fform. Because these
ricn Liquids aie in concentraced Forn {chour 109 of the volume of
the total feed gas strean), Phillzips hes been able to extract and
market substantial additional guarticiaes of such liquids, above

and beyvond what its existing gusolinc plants would be able o
eXLract at a substantial savings ia cost.  Thesc additional liquids

are in substance a by-product of “he ~eliwn plant operation.

13. Experts who tesiiiicd

estimate that the Texas

Oklahoma constitute 993 of the Foo . woridtls known commercial re-

a -

scrves of helium. This area is known 25 the Hugoton Field, and

My

Ashland wells which deliver gas to Phillsins are in this fleld.

14, To arrive at the roosoanslic wellhead value of

Ashland's helium <¢elivered to Phillips, there should be deducted

e

rom the value those costs incurred by Pnillips in extracting and

£

lelivering cho helium and also “hc ooes L0 wurificaticon. In de-
termining these costs, the total costs of +he neliun plant itself
Shouid be credited and reduced by o fuaiv ol ccction 55 4 Dorcion

of such costs to thc incremental, o0 Lo 0Ed

helium plant gernerates. This Loodone by calouniating

calr scare of the incremental sonof. it socvuing to Paillizos in

Lte wotvval ges liguids operaticn .o . Soccol cesult of oo ATANE RUVH
Dloacle ooeration,  Pallure ©o assicn a sovtron of Dcliun slane costs

COothic wnerencntal liquids operstlion would Laeguicebly bhurden tne
Siodun plant with substantial costa Wl oh o ATe TncuTTea b wiigh
S|

Tedaat in the production of the inorens.ial Tiguias.

15, after allowing for the vollowing doauctiosnd

¢
ot
3

Courc TLudeg thot the reasonable veluzs of fthe heliun delivered by

o ol o



Ashland to Phillips is shown 20 il tuble.  The deqduce-
tions Lo dnclude :
(a) ALl helium wlanc co:te, lnclucing a 10% rate of

o il

return to Phillips on lts stocdholder equity:

(2} The incromental 1:o0ids Henofit which znould be
spplied to reduce costs of tos helium plant;

{c} $2.060 per m.c.f. for vurification.

)

1a. The Court finds and 1s of the osinion that =he

't

following table shows the reasonaule

the reascnable value of nelium on =z yearlv basis from the Ashland

coal .
1

Gas celivered to Phillips and furthor snows che volume of helium
per m.c.f., extracted by Phillips for the ten vear period in guestion
ana tne total value thereof; likcwise 14 shows the interest computed

at 0% per annum for the total rccovery of helium delivered by

[a]

Asnland and recovered by Phillips :nd (he total amount of money

Jjudgment plaintiff is entitled to

Reasonable Valus Calonlzoions

A B C D IS

iriimum Reasonable
Valae for valus of

Crude ilel- Helium De-
e (820,00 livered by

Liguid Bene- Grade & fHel- Ashiland to

Holiww Plont  fit Creditc Valu: Phlllips

Costsn (Plt's (Plt's Ex. {Columns

£x, 61 & €2, &1l & 62, tdi less
_0) line 123 foi

SHERMAN HELIUM JPLANT

S 82 $1.01 5.5 7 $14.19
4053 .10 LAl . La k7
.06 L2 .0 Lo, 14,21
09 A5 3.8 i3, BV )
S .00 IS 3. ra.12
P. 22 i.l16 2.0 in. AR
.50 .82 PG 1h. 14.32
L1 2040 YN 18. LE.04
I 4,724 .00 . 16,98
O 3.97 LB 1508 15.45

DUMAS HELIUM L7700

! -33 .O\J .f-.:“_l .J.z.\“.-,' :I?
. 0 .78 O 1oL Lz
: - i 1.01 N 15,00 LELLO

_ . DE L3 £ . 18,00 Ll 76
Ceod 1.04 LH.0d a0 15n
PCE 1.58 i, 18.0U 3,359




% ‘_"_,
1’ g .
VO L
P
A
$. ) S .
obal Hoo-

Value

L k“.L.‘.

ot

“ouelations

Lote

4

@S

t

Taiy L, et 6u
o Ler Yoo
SHERMAN HILIUM FILANT
R.C. L.
€63 7,791 $11¢,55%4.29 563,025,958
1964 §,070 117,067,332 60,010.33
1965 5,087 127,547.37 57,331.3%
L1466 7,521 1086,001.56 2,126,061
1987 5,757 8i,288.84 20,825.32
1868 6,742 10G,725.48 27,155,858
1269 6,033 56,322.5¢ lo,ldz.44
1876 5,460 2,118,400 12,317.76
1871 5,944 100,529,151z 5,083.62
1972 6,082 100,048,846 3,001.47
DUMAS EERLIUM PINY
19¢6 435 5,22¢.38 G on/ 2,002,87
1887 859 11,704.00 5 L/% 3,662.32
1968 g4c L2, 431, AL 2,356,581
1969 890 lO,ﬁGS.CO 3 Z,L87.94
1570 681 8,955,108 2 /0 1,543,277
1971 444 5,836,38 /2 227.07
TOTEL
i7. The Court Zinds thaoo coe oiworncyvs For

have expended

dant and arc

Lelow:

[
T

Coralad
Kw_l_k.a._x. Rl
Joih M.
Tal. s,

oiany
T |
ol L..Lt.l.
C e o
RO S

Texas

sl

a

J.\_,( l’r

‘\s.a.rlu as

£1i
SO

e Cou
fer i, ooacaanst th
CO i el ol 54

Cirm

a7,210.00 for

Prosagut] LMU

£1 rim Bl
RS
i 205, N
re finds theo oo
e doefendant Jr-olil

—_ i

o ey

T DAL

—

fulisle

A S U

i

T I
Logalisc

=

[

Total
[gcovery

15

N4

s

§173

i

‘77

185
o0

jand

,570.24
677.65
378.69

22.17
1i4.16

r

10a.

1

27,

104,

L

94

4

1ig,
103,

-
)

9

B
R

36

535.00

356.
012

a5

0.

1é
74
37

7,281.35
15,566.32
15,766.51
12,654.34
i0,298.42

c,383.42

$1,402,800.91

cl

o

5]

st

the defen-—-

G




o '.-. AT oty -
1, Tae Courts finds

B S SR T N . T e i e N -
LAWSULIT Tor wne total helium contairad In the ous strean Srom its

respeciive gas wells delivered te Poillips; thao in

ntiol Aznland has 1lncurroed and

paid the following ex

e F S L T T PR -
Al wov caaergable Lo the doafer
3

e e e e e et .- -
LRI Isary andg snouid Do

A

o ol - R P I -
Lol LG G -aalds Ll/ the
landowners mincral owners, otherv s royalty owanors.

WITNESS::

Leo Garwic
) P PR £ R — it 7
326 Cklghoma Mortgupe Blda.

Oklahoma City, Oklahom:

$1G,071.35

Troupe, Kehoe, Whiteaker

L Fent
Coriified Public Accountants
2800 Power & Light Bldg.
Kansas City, Missouri

e e
VIV

Professional Scrvices

Travel Eunpcuses DL annLEn
Duplicating 425,00 $26,378.73

cronan Serviee
526 Mayo Duilding
Tulsa, Oklaloma

Tulss Lepo:

Dopusicions: Hey, 1573 5 LT

Jurie, 1973

Trorsar

Interrogzs, Inc.
2439 Foak of

N
Houston,

sutnwest Bldg.

5 55%.36

[ R e, - y
oidlndl, JOWeTs G

o $157.12

: Gleowk
o
(]
- SN
Lot licating . e
TOTAL Sh g7 26 106,50 R NNy
sh L ENh Nl e SRy LG O [ A T




sokbCanG
Llaviie o

Asinland Vil, Iunc.

Employee Tiravel Expense

T AN st L
niy o ndTaocuse

fulbriht, Crooker
Jaworsci

the Southwest

Texas

Banle of

liouston,

=
o

[}

()Y

35.79
70.76

Long Discance
Duplicating
Piling Tees
Travel
Printing
rreight

o [
Seerecrarial

3 75

1972

11

1973

e 2
e
FARNIY]

35 141.886
214,52

.
ERIN

120030 1,327.77

a—
+

o

1,

195.52
160.30

283.63

-

15G.55

otal

[

m ey T T ey ey o
Lrotas Luponse

o

T 3 e -y e R
LEs ATMOUTI L Luadldl

BXP N

[ PR
(SO

prosecution of

- PR -
Londl e

i

Lo AT e

Vo ol

rred in Comae

I'C Procecdings

.
WY

cre=nait o oo
soyally own

Court

906,88

U Py
[

Conds

- o= T o e e
L& LawWB ALY

1.

Finds

o e e
i1nt,

o
L]
LS
o2
~J ]

b=

.

. PO R
i virit
3 EERER LAl
1.
AR W% Y ¢

U\
[€}]
N
-

I~
L9 2]




e e S
SOl Lad rJ;f

LG Lossee

o oorntering

Sl

r 1O fhoucnt of

helium vichts was considesad skl Losone or less that no

¥ Lolium rights;

consideration passed From one oo e o0

i S e P i NP, SR IR . - et [ TR T A
that the heliwn ¢s contalnsd Lo oo el WES an uandcecali wit

t w0 enter

o Eqeeime

gag from said

upcen the lessor's property

T PR S S
nac tile exXclusive

Lo ., E

Tha Court finds thiat ©ho helivs pol

LANAove

b o~ e R
ST eL,t [ S

tae sole propoerty oo ool

axclusive rig

e . PR e o fom o . G pe . . .
Aoelivi and thot thelr w LCNCE Jdxraz i
LRrlved Iromn

RN . vy e R
L WAL LT

rendered in favor ol the

LI s I B T P 3 R
gunt, Priiiics, should be ddvioad

sova Lty owine ln and on tho bDosio oo

: - ER - ;
N 1 SRR RO N N R
~ - - - o e " o
- Lin - B A N S A VA R [

SN - - . R

. T - N T R PR

falh

I Ml e 0 DT T Lodeoootion of hoelium

wnich contained

L R s Or o . SCemNe D Tl Ll

o thils action. e o L Nl BB TN LTL Lon T g
T srocoeds Lrom vl o L L O oo

S ‘all woula fall Fro oo UL S D

i S owhich would be unconscico. o L o on SR o S S N R




Coraly

-
SO O o LIUIn Lo

OV L.

R

Lacated the Lol

RERE
i

Cone tae Unitced

States was okligated to pav the to

cf sald helium

. ~

in excess of $3.00 por moo. i,

e

wag reguired to

n

for the helium oll as provideda o ...l

The Court

Notural Gas Co. v. Grounds, Sl O Dolw Ccoce o in thoe natter

0f reasonable value of aeliam oo

to pay that vealuce, ond no

™ I T T o ST N : o .
Purthes trhe United o Dl

Circuit laid Jown oorioin : . LT It
inc. wv. i u ST o rezd




N 0 0Oad Pairy

O L‘lJ\L..L",‘JlJ O{ T

srlium Act amoendwonn . . [

AT o e, Y Ll . & : . . N
M LUJ_ L O N L S S S
nents Lo oo Heldd

svrmetrical wic
sion that the P
apply to aoeny oo
helium which is
tion planty.

the containoed

Lol Lo dhe

TIOn fo i

ac 710—“”9,
uorli LY

Lty rate o be

Lo Lo not within

We thought thet
allow recove

on
regulation docs
usnd to outgil a

ST WL ne.

o

uin wWao

A=
Con ol
e, s
aatd

ol
Consd

[S 5

not with Lthe merits

Sul

Lndone

500

Droblems ¥
helium
Loﬂux

siaintiffs
are cnioltlaed 20 a lowal rate

v Indenn i

Drum

Co.,

— _ L. T e
f8 Liloita. l‘AA:i (.L,I,'/IJJ) -




Ity oy Tn e g P M LA . H -y - . g g e e
J0e COurt Salc in NG I : R N ALY, Dunrasz:
LA SR Loeerest

A T
Ca “L
RS o thoe plaintifs
attorneys are entitlicd to be Deounn Qoo & rensonanla
attorneys’ foo. Unite ’ V.o laendyy
Corporation, 30 IN2d 13 {(C.A. S): Inc., v. United
328 FL24G 505 (C.Aa.5).
In %, . V.ol cates, 295 F.2d 366 at
370 (C.A. 10) thz Court saidrs
"The rixin Iees
rosted in the @ of the
court. . . "
in Texas Gas Co V.o omanmsioer, J26 S.W.2d4 G44
(Tex. Civ. App.) it was hold fthac oo. und dlscillate delivered by
appellees and processed in a planv wou “wcterianl Surnished"™, and ar
award of attorneyvs' fTees was usho.od.
The Court concludes as & mwecter of law that the plaintiff
is entitled to judgment as follows:
{a) That plaintiff, Lstliland, soovld have dudgment agalinst

defendant, Phillins, for ne
r iy 7

~872,

from 2963 to Junc Togotiier Wi

- 3 o s e e e e — -
at the ra G % GANUN enGlng dune L.

amount of

[N Y PR -~ ooy, .-
Lhal the rovoliy oo

a1 " . e
(08 I O I S

fromw

T

expenascs of §5507,682.49 dncurred o Lonn v
e - .t_Ll,; . [ - ¢ O.’., e e ']. o d/‘-l
con O L LG ACCLon and nov SHGIT o Lhhe e
(¢ That the pra G ol LXC@rvenor
Ainerica is denied.
S0 BLpTORILE Te DU goan - O GG O
] . L A - ol e e A i
FERT S O S I B Fi 3 N P B
P A RN

n-ye

25

the

.
q e -
-
————

il

ary period
t thareon

total

Phi. 1os.

R e
il e O

LN S



bt

. -
PR N ] L

[ S A U A

Tee consoent

slhancas

B T | (1;}.n_

o
to no to
inclus
acgulsitic
avae:

during thae tine ctdon muliinlied by the
voluane in MCF of the aotaeral gas, as defined herein,
covered py such acculsition.”

0L part




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ASHLAND OIL, INC.,

Plaintiff,
Vs .

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY,

No. 67“C-2380//

Defendant.
and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

e N

Intervenor. T ?MNWJ
o gl i N
feci C. Sitver, Gier

U. S. BistRICT COURT

JUDGMENT

Based upon the Memorandum Opinion, Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law filed herein this day, the Court enters the
following judgment:

1. IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that plaintiff Ashland 0il, Inc., shail have Jjudgment against
defendant Phillips Petroleum Company in the amount of $1,402,800.91
together with accruing interest as provided by law from June 30,
1972, until paid, for helium sold and cdelivered during the ten-
Year period ending June 30, 1972.

2. IT IS5 FURTHER ORLEZRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that plaintiff Azhland 0il, Inc. shall have judgment agalinst
the defendant Phillins Petroleum Company in the amount of $137,210.00
together with accruing interest as provided by law from the date of
this Judgment until tihe Judgment is paid as reasonable attorneys'
fees in the prosecuticn of this action.

3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERZD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that Ashland 0il, Inc., on raceipt of the payment of the
helium together with interest therzon, as provided in item (1) above,
shall deduct therefrom its exXpenses of prosecution in the amount of
$57,683.49 and pay to its royality owners on the basis of payments
heretofore made to its rovalty ownsrs for gas sold and delivered
and transported in interstate commerce one—half of said helium
receipts teyether with its one~half of the accrued and accruing

B de “ el
AnTercsv.

q. IT IS PURTHER ORDEREL, ADJUDGED AND DECRIED by the
“owrt hat the defendant Phillips Petroleum Company pay the usual
2nG croadinary costs of this litigation as provided by the Federa:
Rules ¢f Civil Procedure.

5. IT IS FURTHER ORDZRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Ceuvrw wnat the prayer of the intervencr, United States of Amcric-
Le, &ac the same is hereby denied. The defendant Pnillips Petrcleu
Company has made no claim for relief os against the United State
Arerica.

Dated this V7853 day of August, 1973.

s - . ’
e e 7 4 ' - !

— e : ) 1.:..,. . . :;..‘_.,,;_._‘..‘
JNITED STARES DI



IN THE UNYTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TPHE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKTLANOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and }

ESTLE MOONRY, Internal Revenue }

Officer, Internal Revenue Service, )

)

Petitioners, )

)

)

JOE B. DAY, )
) FILED

Respondent. )

AUG 1 31973

Jack C. Sitver, Clerk

ORDER DISCHARGING RESPONDENT U, S. DISTRICT COURY
AND DISMISSAL T

A

On this.JC§Z:; day of August, 13873, Petitioners'
Hotion To Discharge Respondent And For Dismissal and
Respondent's prayer for discharge contained in his Answer
and Response came for hearing and the Court finds that
Respondent has now complied with the Internal Revenus
Service Summons served upon him January 31, 1973, that
Petitioners have joined in Respondent's prayer for discharge,
that further proceedings herein are unnecessary and that the
Respondent, Joo R. Day, should be discharged and this action
dismisged upon pavment of $51.44 cost by Raspondent.

IT I8 THERFFORE ORDERFD, ADRJUNDCED AND DPORERED BY THE
COURT that the Respondent, Joe B, nay, be and he is hereby
discharged from any further proceedings hereln and this
action is hereby dismissed upon payment of £51.44 costs by

sald Respondent,

- /VJ'}:
ey

oo ; P»};

UNITED STATES DISHRICT JUDOE

APPROVED:
JACK 18 crem

JACK M. SHORT
Assistant United States Attornev



IW Tk UNITED STATSS DISTRICT COURT JOr THE

NORTHLERN DISTRICT OF CXLAHOME

WILLIE JEAN LEWIS WASHINGTON, J
j
Petitioner, )
;
vs. ; NO.  73-C-148 s .
) CRU T R T
PARK J. ANDERSON, Wardcn, )
Oxlahoma State Penitentiary, ; RS ICENE O N
J
Respondent. J Jack O, SJW“ Clork
b S, DISTRICT COURT
C RDEZR

TiE COURT, having examired thc Files and records of this

cause teogether with the responsc of cesponaent and the Report of
the United States Magistrate coacerning the same, and being fully
advised in the premises, FINDS:

1. Petitioner's allegation that she was denied efifective
assistance of counsel is insufficient and not sustained by the
record as it is unsupported by Zactual allegations,

2. Petitioner's allegation that the jury impaneled to try

cause in State Court was irproper 1s without merit.

3. Petitioner's allegation what the murder weapon was not
introduced in evidence is withous moeric.

4. Petitionoer's allegation shat a stece witness cestified
falsely is insufficicnt to confer surisalction on this Court. The
petitioner does not allege or wiove wihab cestainony was false, that
sucn testimony was knowingly and incentionally used by the State to
obtain the conviction or that suca —o stimony woas material.

IT I8, TINREFORE, ORDERLD:

and the

i. Petition for Writ of Eabeas Cornus

2. That the Clerk of ihis Court Juonish to etitioner a

v

this Order together with the Resort of the United States

Maglstrate.



. What the Clerk of tinis Zourt furnish responicnt a
copy of this Order togother with zhe Rewort of the United States

Magistrate v mailing the same to tha Atvoiney Genaeral of the

"~

State ol Oklahoma, State Cagiltol Bullding, Oxlahoma Cit

w

hoot
-

L

Dated this ' day o . L , 1973.

. -
- “

Oklahoma.

CIHIEFR Juum_l, u‘\*’l‘ﬂ S'IIXTLC DfJT ICT COURT
FOR THE NORTLLRN DISTRICT OF ORKLAHOMA .



1

B X P
Lo YR

Depar
1975,

Tdl e ey et
LXamL

CUiGe

(8}
[
GG

N a
Ley o

1kl

A I e
Jevenaant

¥

LGeClTion

-

4

"nils action

dudisment

ot

1
e )

P AT

T - ST

el o 4N

JERURY RN DIE LN EN

and

et ey
(AR
o

fiLea

lew of

ol

;
N
4

.

Ao

e

Nt

e

e Ao
Ll L OT1

o tne

3 e

;

u 3 -

L. LI
(SR

stion

rid

T

.7
4
W

ernveres No

mining t

-

.

aucan Lor

as preovli

th The

il

ced by

Ovder




-

I et mees ey
Lol souRy FOR TN

U GONCRTH

ot Nt

TOOT NI TE TN 0 e ey . ] : R .
o LOnARDE0N ) Scocronis - y £ e
o A

S M Nl ML Nl e

T - P I [T—
Tne Court nas

T

Judgment filed by defendant, She briefs in support and oppositiocon

s

Lthoereto 1@ naving carefully coruscd the Transcript on lile,

3 L e A P e 7 By T Iy T e T, L
and, hl.;‘ALl’lz:) LAdLlLy advison 1L Toe DIeTILEd s, I inds:
This is an actiocn brou ot under Section 205(g) of the

v oa r'lnal cecision

H N

4 R o ke Ay i [ BN TS I
SOCLa L BeCUlrilTyY ACY, Y2 ULE.0.

P e L AP PR
toodly  GLonen L Lil, il

e aenyaing

plaintilil's appliicatlion for o oo

ym e e P I AR T R
LUNERIMAnee ooenel’lTs unaear L

Lrenert o oo




GO, ar

Couos

P

[ T
Clcid

WO QXAT

Sata

'St

LR LULG Job viaenne

N L
Al by WO

cxlsts in sied

a 'physical orononbs

SRS Lastod or eain b

| e ol )
LoD W

o,
(SR

which

L

Tt

P ]
(RSN A

g

P o T
FR O HE Y o

sortence (with resp

B

Lhis subscevion,

B T EL - .. . H
Dyt [=] PONYTT S ey g -
2oLl s Irom aratonical

yapn
L




Lo Lo

H . * - 1 T ¥ 1 v
ol t.ll,.l',},i,“,f ABCL, QD

Ol Ll et Tewe onEh 4oy
Ly e L L0 O uho subastont ol

v

T T .
nxanlner reflects

PR N TV ] 0 by e T . B )
O I U S LY A ATIC CNILQeC

R IR [ e e e o e i P
o Mgy phens L CHATLON AN SUDBeQUent.Ly tock

snorled

I T e o
thal she had :

o second narri

Dne Axsniner considered i Sedical evidence, and w31

and the testimo

i, d vorational exoert

Clalmant's work backoround conzisted of working in

PR B, o Ty
sLore, seillirg

factories anc Clerk—

A oroce

ing in a daquor storo.  She testiitiaed s wor WO years as a stockor, clerk,

o ooelore Lhe hearing she

and chooker ab

cperating out of the company

Wordea about one FOAr OB an INBLranca D

. ey

at Tulsa, Oklahomz, but selling in tno Yaio aro:

Fral - P T RN Y Fa) o e - R = T [T R T s gy e
reilect she had worked Tor Munsi Homany , Okishoma, from b

A
-3

K

c=Coandler vills 5 Ch

- - I T T TS e wr R
ruary, 1964, vo aprdl 15, 1969, and tor il ator,

- g P o -
that at these

PRI
Lwo cotnpli

SO L0

T L
T
OriE Y

worked there Dran canaary 2o, 1070

Saalilien,

Lvho Court R o Inoan foss unotare.
L AR TEESS ddowa Ll LS

SRV L




e A

AT . e v N N | M H ' .
AR G Sl Curedoot [ R A
R . .
i1 ' el L
Sl Y.
ol o . bl .

{ P [ PN - St v s
L R Lied SR [ R U S [N DUCT
. 3 ayc ety ! A e S e ~ ey - N L T
[ S O IO IO AT B I E,i)‘L; R YRRV ST 1D T4 ~Toa coneius .

[ P
Ty bord

ot [..J}'('_?Vi._;_; alaonilliis Booby covbanle evidernce

[
—

, Tor cocial

with the

rd

itson v, Ainen (10th CCA, 1971)

S iy
“ay b
; ot
T A oy Moy ke T apr . T L L .
S Court maoth exmnine the i S VNGl it is o nrooerly

ot

PR . .1 e ", ] o .
Loowvideonoo sxists. Gardner v,

v, Richordson (1L0th CCA, 1970)

I R V= e L I
434 I2d 225.

im

Jdue Courte are not Lo sbhalc

aetions in

st Tikewld hever

orat i

particular lssue

1o e ApD:

LT U Tl T S

! /(“‘T). V.

T30 AThy Travia v

Lo testing o et are tor the

QUECTICY O T, bhased

avigeno

l P

cviddenoe 5 AL




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LARRY LAVELL SAYLOR,

)
)
Petitioner, )
) v
vs. ) 73-C-184 FAU'[-, L E D
) )
PARK J. ANDERSON, Warden ) 8 '973 '(/*
. o ) ,._s._Jack C. Silver, Clerk -
espondent, ; LU-},S._;D|STRICTAQQURL

ORDER

THE COURT, having examined the files and records of this
case together with the Initial Report of the United States
Magistrate concerning the same, and being fully advised in
the premises, finds that the alleged errors stated by petitioner
and as set forth in the report of the United States Magistrate
do not establish a basis for habeas corpus relief.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. That the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus is denied.

2. That a copy of this order be mailed by the Clerk of
this Court, together with a copy of the Initial Report of the

United States Magistrate to the petitiocner.

Dated this Eéﬂ day of Cen r}M./--t' , 1973,
y

e i
R A A e e
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT

COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IFOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CARLTON J. GILFORD,

. Plaintiff,

v

No. 72-C-208

Vi

CONTINENTAL ATRLINES, INC.,

a corporat ior, Fi ‘ l— Ea E)
AUG 8 1973

. Jack C. Silver, Clerk

O LD GME N T {U.;;,S..D‘STR‘CT-COURT

et e e e e e et Nl S

Defendant.

Based on the Order cntercd this asce, j.qument 1s hereby entered in
favor of the Defendant, Continentot Alrdinos, ne., and against the Plaintiff,
Courlton J. Gllford, and the cause of action ard complaint are hereby dismissed

lor lacwk of Jurisdictia.
:7 i
ENTERED this uay of L v g , 1973,

¥
i

~

e DT D el LTI

CHicy IR o0 DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNTTLD STATES DISIRLOT COURT HOR 11

NORTHIERN DLSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BVA LJCTLLE METCALLER,

Plalntiff,
V3. No. 72-C~-123
ELLIOD L. RICHARDSON, Secretary of
Che Department of Tlealth, Education,
and Welfare,

S N M N M S s et i S e

Defendant.

FILED
UGG 1973

B jack C. Silver, Clarlc
1), 5. DISTRICT COURT

Inis actlon came on for considerarion on the Motlon for Summary Judgment

filed by the deferdant. "The originad =zcetion was for a review of the Hearing
Examiner's declslon, Department of Heaiih, Education and Welfare, entered
November 17, 1971, and ine action of the Apreals Council examining the
Examiner's declslon Jdated Febrozoey 7, 1972, all as provided by 42 U.S.C.A.,

AL

Section 405(r;, il In - oonwty with the Order ontered this date,

¢

THE JUSGVMLNLD ANDG Ox 3DN of the fnordny examiner, as vhe Tinal decision

of the Secretery of Heulun, Fducation ord We . lare, is hereby affirmed.
oF > >
N .‘l 1 " . —
ENTERED €hie 7 day ol oA 1973,

- S . ;/,
. £

CHIEM UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROSCOE CURTIS MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

WARDEN ANDERSON,

Respondent.

e . T T S N

ORDER Jack C

.S, DISTRICT COURT

The Court, having examined the files and fecords of this
proceeding, including the transcript of proceedings in the
District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and the response, filed
herein by respondent and the Third Report of the United States
Magistrate, and being fully advised in the premises finds:

1. The Petitioner has exhausted the remedies available
to him in the Courts of the State of Oklahoma.

2, An evidentiary hearing is not required.

The petition filed herein and the records and files
examined by the Court conclusively show that the petitioner is
not entitled to relief. The alleged grounds for relief do not
constitute a violation of petitioner's Federal Constitutional
rights as a matter of law or they have been previously and correctly
factually determined against petitioper.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the petition for habeas corpus filed herein is denied and

the case dismissed,



A copy of this Order be mailed by the Clerk of this Court
to the petitioner together with a copy of the Third Report of the
United States Magistrate.

That the Clerk of this Court furnish to respondent a copy of
this Order, together with a copy of the Third Report of the
United States Magistrate by mailing same to the Attorney General
of the State of Oklahoma.

That the Clerk of the Court return the transcript of the
proceedings in Case No. A-17,517 to the Clerk of the Court of
Criminal Appeals for the State of Oklahoma as requested by the
Order of the presiding Judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals

State of Oklahoma, filed July 11, 1973.

Signed this SL/L day of a,u,aw o , 1973,

CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA.




Fror
ML 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT court ror Tug Jack C. Silver, Clerk
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA U. S. DISTRICT COURY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
)
Plaintiff, )

vs. ) CIVIL ACTION No. 73-C-137 ¥
)
)
JACOB A. JONES, ET AL., )
)
D« fendants. )

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE :7**

HIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this_gﬁSj day
a AR
\

of + 1973, the plaintiff appearing by Robert

P. San eé, AéListant United States Attorney, and the defendants,
Jacob A. Jones, Elsie Faye Jones, and Craig R. Tweety, appearing
not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Jacob A, Jones and Elsie Faye Jones
were served with Summons and Complaint on May 6, 1973; that
Craig R. Tweety was served with Summons and Complaint on May 1,
1973, all as appear from the Marshal's Return of Service herein,
and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit baseqd
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Creek County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot One (1), Block Six (6), LAZY "H" ADDITION,

an Addition to the City of Sapulpa, in Creek

County, State of Oklahoma, according to the

recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendarcs, Jaz~o A. Jones and Elsie Faye
Jones, did, on the 3rd day of October, 1970, execute and deliver

to Administrator of Veterans Affaiis, thelr mortgage and mortgage

1ote in the sum of $12,000.00 wit- 8 1/2 percent interest




per annum, and further providing for the payment of monthly
installments of principal and interest: and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Jacob A.
Jones and Elsgie Faye Jones, made default under the terms of
the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to
make monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 months
last past, which default has continyed and that by reason
thereof the above-named defendants are now indebted to the
Plaintiff in the sum of $11,924,94 as unpaid principal, with
interest thereon at the rate of 8 1/2 percent interest per
annum from February 3, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of
this action accrued ang accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Jacob A. Jones and Elsie Faye Jones, iﬂ personam, for the
sum of $11,924.94 with interest thereon at the rate of 8 1/2 per-
cent interest per annum from February 3, 1972, plus the cost
of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums
advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff by taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff'sg
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the
Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each

of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing

1}

Of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and

2



foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

,,,,, ‘\

Cevg  E2 ¢ e

United States DiStrict Judge

APPROVED.

AT e

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA :

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vs.

LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND FRED C.
SUMMERS, INC., ET AL., AND

)

)

)

)

;

180.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR )
)

)

UNKNOWN OWNERS, )
)

)

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AMD FRED
SUMMERS, INC., ET AL., ANMD

)

)

)

)

;

60.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR )
)

)

UNKMOWN OWNERS, )
)

)

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
VS.
LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AMD YETTA

ROSENBLOCIHM, ET AL., AMD

)

)

)

)

;

60.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR )
)

;

UNKNOWN OWNERS, )
)

)

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintifef,

vs.

LESS, SITUATE IN MNOWATA COUNTY,

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND AAROM

GLADYS CLAGGETT, ET AL., AND

)

)

)

)

)

60.00 ACRES OF LAMD, MORE OR )
)

)

UNKNOWN OWNERS, }
}

)

Defendants.

L

C .
R
SoleLi

CIVIL ACTION No. 7i-c-102

.....

Tract Nos. 1404M, 1406M,
1407M, 1408M,
14091, and
1414M

LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST ONLY

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-103
Tract Mos. 1411M and 1412M

LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST ONLY

CIVIL ACTION MO, 71-C-104
Tract No. 1413M

LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST
and OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTTERS'

ONLY

CIVIL ACTIONM NO., 71-~C-105
Tract No. 1416HM

LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST ONLY



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO, 71-C-106

LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND MAX LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST ONLY

RANDALL, ET AL., AND UNKNOWN
OWNERS,

)
)
)
)
)
40.00 ACRES OF LAMD, MORE OR ) Tract No. 1417M

)
)
}
}
)

Defendants. )

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-107
130.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR
LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OXLAHOMA, AND FRED C.
SUIMMERS, INC., ET AL., AND
UNKNOWN OWNERS,

Tract No. 141i8M

LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST ONLY

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1.

Now, on this‘\gﬁhz day of August 1973, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Com-
missioners filed herein on March 21, 1973, and the Court, after
having examined the file in this action and being advised by
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
3.

This judgment applies only to the lessor (rovalty)
interest in the entire estate taken in Tract Nos. 1404!M, 1406M,
14074, 140801, 1403°M, 1414M, 14114, 1412M, 1413M, 141601, 1417M,
and 1418M as such estate and tracts are described in the Com-

plaint filed in these cases, except the overriding interest in
Civil Action No. 71-C-104, Tract 1413M to which this Judgment

also applies.



4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this
cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn the subiect property
for public use. Pursuant thereto, on April 2, 1971, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tracts of land, which was the date of taking
thereof. Simultaneously therewith, Plaintiff deposited
$3,494.00 in the Registry of this Court as estimated compen-
sation for the taking of said estate, part of which has been
disbursed. Therefore, title to such property should be vested
in the United States of America as of April 2, 1971.

6.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 21,
1973, is hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to
the subject tracts, wherein the amount of just compensation as
to the lessor (royalty) interest in the estate taken therein
is fixed by the Commission at $5,672.00.

7.

The Defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of
the lessor (royalty) interest in the estate taken in the subject
tracts are the only Defendants asserting any interest in such
estate; all other Defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted.
The Court further finds that there was a subsisting oil and gas
lease on these tracts on the date of taking. Said named Defen-
dants were the owners of the lessor (royalty) interest in the

estate condemned herein as of the date of taking and, as such,



are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
judgment according to their respective interests as set out
in paragraph 11 below.

8,

This judgment creates a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the lessor (rovalty)
interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts and the
amount fixed by the Commission and adopted by the Court as
just compensation; therefore, a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 11.

9.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY
THE COURT that the United States of America has the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts,
as they are described in the Complaint filed herein, and such
property, to the extent of the lessor (royalty) interest in
the estate described in such Complaint, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of April 2,
1971, which was the date of taking thereof, and all Defendants
herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting
any claim to such estate.

10,

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD BY
THE COURT that on the date of taking in these cases, the owners
of the lessor (royalty) interest in the estate taken herein
in the subject tracts were the Defendants whoge names appear
below in paragraph 11 with the interest owned by each also
shown therein and the right to receive the just compensation
for such estate is vested in the parties so named; and, there
was a subsisting oil and gas lease on these tracts on the date

of taking.



11.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD BY THE

COURT that the Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 21,
1973, is hereby confirmed insofar as it applies to the lessor
(royalty) interest in the estate taken herein and the $5,672.00
therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor (royalty) interest in the subject tracts, which is
allocated and should be disbursed according to the following

Bchadule:

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-102

{Tract Nos. 1404M. 1406M, 1407M, 1408M, 14091, and 1414M)

These six tracts were pooled into one 180-acre pool by a
Pooling Agreement recorded March 12, 1958, in the office of the
County Clerk of Nowata County, Oklahoma in Book 396 at Page 394,
wherein the royalty from the pool is pro-rated among the owners
according to a formula set out therein.

The Commissioners' Report herein awards the just com-
pensation for the lessor (royalty) interest by each tract accord~
ing to said pro-ration for the oil reserve value to which the
residual value of the respective tracts has been added. Therefore,
the allocation and distribution of said awards are as follows:

TRACT NO., 1404

Share of Previously Balance

Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
George C. Lynde and 1/4 $148.25 None $148.25
Cornelia L. Sneed,
Co~Executors of the
Estate of Elizabeth W,
Lynde, Deceased
The Trustees of Iowa

College 1/4 $148.25 None $148.25
Max Randall and
Leslie J. Coffman 1/2 $296.50 None $296.50

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Lessor (Royalty) Interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . « « . $593.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . e s « s s s+ s « & « . S$350.00
DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY L] a o a L] - - - - - L] L ] - L] L2 L] - L] » - 1 3243 o 00

Plus 6% Interest from April 2, 1971

5.



TRACT NO. 1406M

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursead Due
Allene Estlin All $170.00 None $170.00

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Lessor (Royalty) Interest . . . . . . . . . . . .« . . $170.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION “ & e 5 s s s s o+ & « = « .8100.00

DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY . . . . . . . . ’ + « . 5 70.00

Plus 6% Interest from April 2, 1971.

- L] a

TRACT NO. 1407M

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
L. F. Merrell All $254,00 None $254.00

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Lessor (Royalty) Interest . . . . . . « & o v o w v v . . $254.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . s e s e & s a2 s+ a s s s .5150.,00

DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY « ¢« & & o « . . « « + . . 5104.00

Plus 6% Interest from April 2, 1971.

TRACT NO. 1408M

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due

Life Estate 1/5 ($34.00) distributed
as follows:

Minnie Barbara

Kennedy, Life Estate $ 10.00 None $ 10.00
Remainder to:

John Y. Kennedy $ 3.00 None $ 3.00
Elizabeth Evans Ache $ 3.00 None $ 3.00
Elwood M. Kennedy $ 3.00 None $ 3.00
Josephine Cowgill Jameson $ 3.00 None $ 3.00
Asa D. Kennedy, Jr. $ 3.00 None $ 3.00
Frank Scott Kennedy $§ 3.00 None $ 3.00
Frances Kennedy Fink $ 3.00 None g 3.00
Leonida Kennedy Dalrymple $ 3.00 None $ 3.00



TRACT NO., 1408M Cont'qd

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
H. Elwood Kennedy, 4/5 $136.00 None $136.00

John Yeatman Kennedy
and Asa D. Kennedy,
Jr., Trustees under
the Will of Asa D.
Kennedy, Deceased.

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSAT ION a - L a 1] o L] L] L] - L] Ll L) o L a - $ 1 7 o - o 0
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATIONM ® e s s o s 2 s s s . « o $100.00

DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY . . . v o . . . . . « . 5 70.00

Plus 6% Interest from April 2, 1971.

TRACT NOS. 14094 and 1414M

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
Ruth Newby 1/4 $ 85,00 None $ 85.00
Elaine Newby Shepherd l/4 $ 85,00 None $ 85.00
David Newby 1/4 $ 85,00 None $ 85.00
Rosemary Newby Mullen 1/4 $ 85.00 None $ 85.00

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Lessor (Royalty) Interest

Trﬂct NO. 14091\4 a - ° - L] . s . [ - . a « o » n L] o - c$170¢00
Tract NO. 1414M o - o L3 a L] L] . L] - E] o ° ° o ° . L] - o$170¢00
40.0
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION:
Tract NO- 1409M a - ° - . - o - o o . E] o L) - v . - L] osloonoo
Tract Mo. 1414M . . . . . . o 4 ¢ 4 « 2 o & v o o o . .8100.00
§200.00
DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY:
Tract NO. 1409M * - - L] L] » » - - L] a ] - - - - . - - °$ 70;.00
Tract No. 1414M . . ., . . . . . .« . «$ 70.00

.Pius é%.oﬁ éaéh déficiency from
April 2, 1971.

EIVIL ACTION NO, 71-C-103
(Tract Nos. 1411M and 1412M)

These two tracts were pooled into an 80-acre unit by a
Pooling Agreement dated November 25, 1955 and recorded in Book 381

at Page 474 in the office of the County Clerk of Nowata County,

7.



Oklahoma, wherein the royalty from the pool is pro-rated among the
owners according to a formula set out therein.,

The Commissioners' Report herein awards the just compen-
Sation for the lessor (royalty) interest by each tract according to
said pro-ration for the oil reserve value to which the residual
value of the respective tracts has been added. Therefore, the al-

location and distribution of said awards are as follows:

TRACT NO. 1411M

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
William H. Lawrence
and Betty Dean
Lawrence, Husband
and Wife, as Joint
‘Tenants , All $184.00 None $184.00

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Lessor (Royalty) Interest . . . . v . . & o o o » o . o . $184.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . s s e o s s a4 s « s« o .5100.00
DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY . . . . o v o . . . s s s o s+ &« 4« « 5 84,00

Plus 6% Interest from April 2, 1971.

TRACT NO. 1412M

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed = Due
L. F. Merrell All $388.00 None $388.00

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Lessor (Royalty) Interest . . o « + o = o o o o » o » . . $388.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . « &+ o « o o« =« s o« « . .8200.00

o ° ° » o $188000

DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY « ¢ o o o & o . o s o s o s : .
Interest from April 2, 1971.

Pius é%

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-104
(Tract No. 1413M)

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Dishursed Due
Frank J. Blum and
Roselyne Blum 1/2 $525.00 None $525.00



Tract No. 1413M Cont'd

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
Yetta Rosenbloom and
Isabel R. Weber 5/2000 of
5/80 $ .16¢ None $ .16¢
Kirby Petroleum Co. 1995/2000 of
5/80 $ 65.49 None S 65.49
Jane Ann Wilkinson 8/80 $104.97 None $104.97
G. W. D. Ward 4/80 $ 52.52 None $ 52.52
Smiser Investment Co. 13/80 $170.56 None $170.56
Buttram Texhoma
Company 10/80 $131.30 None $131.30
AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)
Lessor (Royalty) Interest. . , . . . . . s s s o +$1,050.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION ., . . . . . e s« s o % 550.00
DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY . . . . v s s . « « - o $ 500.00

Plus 6% Interest

TRACT NO. 1413M
OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

from April 2, 1971,

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
Yetta Rosenbloom
and Isabel R.
Weber 5/2000 of
1/16 of 7/8 $1.00 None $1.00
AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)
Overriding Royalty Interest . . . . . . . s e s o o« o $1.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION. . . o s e « » s a » . $51.00
CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-~105
(Tract Ro. 141eM)
Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
Aaron Gladys
Claggett Elliot 1/8 $ 58.50 None $ 58.50
Ronald W. Summers 1/8 § 58.50 None $ 58.50
Mariah Claggett Drake 6/8 $351.00 None $351.00



AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Renort)

Lessor (Royalty) Interest . . . . . . . o « o « « « « . . $468.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . &+ & o o o o o o o o & .$300.00

DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY « o « o o o « o o .

L) o - - o L] L] $168900
Plus 6%

Interest from April 2, 1971.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-106
(Tract Wo, I417M)

Share of Previously Balance

Owners Interest Award Disbhursed Due
Max Randall 1/8 $ 72.00 None $ 72.00
Forest 0il Corporation 27/80 $194.40 None $194.40
Petroleum

International Inc. 3/80 S 21.60 None $ 21.60
Mrs. Charlie N. Coffman

and The First National

Bank and Trust Company

of Tulsa, Trustees under

the Will of John L.

Coffman, Deceased 1/8 $ 72.00 None $ 72.00
Mrs. Charlie N.Coffman 1/8 $ 72.00 None $ 72.00
Leslie J. Coffman 2/8 $144.00 581.26 $ 62.74

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Lessor (Royalty) Interest . . . « = ¢« 2 = « + = =« o « «» - $576.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . . « =« « o « o o « + « »5325.00
DEPOS IT DEFICIEI‘]CY a a s o - - ° o ° o - o - - a P & . - o o $2 51 o 00

Plus 6% Interest from April 2, 1971.

CIVIL ACTION MO, 71-C-107
{Tract No. 1418M)

Share of Previously Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
Ruth E. Mason All $1,478.00 None $1,478.00

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Lessor (Rovalty) Interest . . . « « ¢ & « « o =« » = « « .81,478.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . +« = + = o ¢« « o o« « » $1,118.00

° » - L] ° ° o$ 360o00

DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY o« & &« « ¢ « o « o o o o o &
Plus 6% Interest from April 2, 1971.

lo.



12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this
Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for
the subject tracts as shown in paragraph 11 in the amount of
$2,178.00 together with interest on such deficiency at the rate
of 6% per annum from April 2, 1971, until the date of deposit
of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for the subject tracts in this action.

13,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the deposit required
by paragraph 11 above has been made by the Plaintiff, the Clerk
of this Court shall then disburse, from the deposit in these
cases, the balance due the respective owners with all accrued

interest, according to the schedule in paragraph 11 above.

/s/ Fred Daugherty

DIITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
/s8/ Jack M. Short

JACK M. SHORT
Assistant United States Attorney

11.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES A. FORRESTER, DONALD
HINER, NORVILLE HINER, JR.,
ROBERT R. SAYERS, ANNAS
THOMASON, L. A. GATZ, WARREN
L. MEEKS, JOHN C. MYRE, WARREN
BLUFSTON, M. G. FUTQR, MRS.

C. T. BRANBT, SARAH BURKHART,
HERBERT M. MANN, CHARLES A.
PARKER, JAMES L. SELSOR and

A. L. HOFFMAN,

Plaintiffs,

and

LOUIS MARTIN, M.0O.,
Intervening Plaintiff,

Vs,

ENVIRONMENTAL DYNAMICS, INC.,
a Deiaware corporation,
FITZGERALD, COWEN & ROBERTS,
INC., an Oklahoma corporation,
JOE L. SAMUEL, an individual,
W. DWIGHT LINDSEY, an individ-
ual, RUSSELL AND SAXE, RICHARD
K. McGEE, deceased, ESTATE OF
RICHARD K. McGEE, ELIZABETH
STOWELL HAGER, now McGEE,
BROOKS GUTELIUS, JR., S. L.
SCHLUNEGER, E. F. FERNEAU,

J. D. STARTZ and SHARP AND
COMPANY, CPA's,

Defendants.

On stipulation of dismissal

FILLE L
AUG o 1973 1\“?\

Jack €. Silver, C\sr.;t.-*l;“
U S DISTRICT GO

IT IS ORDERED that this case is dismissed with prejudice

parties-Defendant. Plaintiffs and Defendants shall bear

costs, including attorney fees.

Dated this i day of August, 1973.

WWK . ‘_: ‘z_,f,..tm 7;::.‘ .. P

“Luther tohanor

Judge of the

District

filed herein on Avc.t 190

\

Case No. 72-C-3..¢ J

as to o all
chedir own
R

¢
i

-~ n
audrt

3,



P DO GOl ol e PRI vy
FOR T NOSTHIEN DR ) DDA RN

,
4
-

S N

—

NoL o Ti=0-360

G SECT, A inistrotrix .

b3 i i
o cavoLe o e Oordon -
Mrdocln econned, om0

N et Nt N e s
£

De Fendant .

ORDER SUSTAINTNG PLAINTIFR'S
MOTION HOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The Court has for consideration the Motlon for Summary Judpment ©1lcd hy
Lie Plaintiff, the United States of America, and the Response thereto, filed
hereln by the Delendant, Joanne Murdoch, Administratrix of the Estate of iruce
Hordon Murdneh, deceased, and being fully wdvised in “he premises, FINDS:

At Lhe outset ) tLhe Court Tinds that ir has Jurisdiction by virtue o)
2 USC §13405 28 USC §1345; and 26 USC §7407.

this 1o a civil action to reduce Lo Judgnent. certain federal tax 1iabilitios
ol Driuce Gordon Murdoch, who died on March (0, 1977, and at the time o i1 e,
Geowns aoeosident off Talsn, Oklahoma.  Joarne vurdoch was appointed Admin? oo
OF Lhe vstnde of Bruce Gordon Murdoch before the pending Probate proceedin- oo
Lhee Giotric Sonet tor Tulsa County.

e st 1972 the United States £1led a prool of claim in Lo wneie

E ‘

She probate proceeding.  The olaim does not reflect <ait s w.

S ediner the Administratriz or Lhe Distpies dudze In the Pronno o~

CE ot neenent. ol this action o Octobor AL LY. Ghe Ui
ceover Judpmient for assessments , inberest and penaltio:

R L dun dnterest, and eosts .

Gy maih oo rejectod coni

! ol pejocticady e IR RRERIE
ANk coumby courty T o s net s

Phuamount v ingn o e e e



et e e dnbe o Ty eedeen o, T L Uhen be ey e
ol 4 3

o coain Too Capewor Deraasd .M

SRR RS vrewvides Tnopert inent. popt

coe P TR excentor o admindstrator or Lhe Judpe rofuse o oo o
cicaoree such allowsnee or rejection Mor L0 days after the claim by boen
prrented bo him, such refusal or neplect is equivalent to a rejoction o

.

vhe luth day... .M

Uhe Conrt concludes the litigation was timely filed in conformity with the stabutos

PRaa

above eited.

The Court finds that the assessment of the Commissioner is only redime Prole

evidence of the amount due as taxes and i not Impeached, 1o sufficiont Lo

oo f Ay
L1y

recovery. U.5. v. Rindskopf (1881) 105 U3 418; U.S. v. Lease (CA 2 |

G0 30

oy oy e N " . . e . o . ' . . 2] : -
P 096 Therefore, the taxpayer must overcome the presunption of correctrioss;

ne nust show, demonstrate or establish the assessment to be erroneous; or hoe hos

Lhe burden of proving the assessment incorrect.. Lease, supra.  Taxpayers cannod

restoon general denials of tax llabllity where the United Statos seeks Lo recover

unpaid taxes,  Ul3. v, Bottenfield (CA 3 19710 W42 624 1007. In Che Zobbeniie. o
case, the Court sald:

"... Tormal denials and other vague allegations simply did not disclose any
penuine issue of material fact and were, therefore, wholly insufficiont
Lo prevent, Bne entry of summary Judgment.™ (at 1008)
The Court notes that. the Defendant does rot address herselfl to the iosue

RIS

ol Lre correctness of the tax assessment.  Furthermore, the Defondant doos sos
cniect oo the notlee glven or some other defoct.  Detendant's sole pred’ oo
oo diertnenl requested in her amended anawer and responce to the Plainiiiy'a
Feas o Dore Sunmeiry Judpment. s that the ivigation is premature and tho Lhe

caniniateabein does not have funds o pay the Judement soughi to beovesstorod,

wel D osetded vhat o federal court o no Jurisdiot Ton o roeaiad o

| 1
wienar mlntaster an ostace or entevtaln oy auil that will Inbereo wi- i
20 e ren dn the probate oo, Snekhiun v Al len (170D S T
I L R BT T SRR S DR 199 Anvr e v, Anderen (08 iy
Toorani iy we D eotab b lohicd v, Sodera ] conarbes o Buave e e e
TR o s enhab Vi i s e BT T ey e s Tew L b



im

PLodoess ot inberlore with bhe probat.e preeeod gt or o aooume P
lethon o the probate ov control of e properby din the custody ol the court,

o IS I £t SR

V. o Allen, supra; Anderson v, Anderson, supra; U, S, v, Dlate 000 T, L3679}

Lt present casoe, the only reliel’ soupht 1s a detormination of ©he ve tdity
ot mount of the tax elaims against the decedent 's estate. Pialnt i docs oot
seck a judiment which would in any way interferc with the orderly process of the
sanlidstat lon of the estate in the probate court, nor does it attempt Lo deal
With the roes of the estate or its orderly distribution.

The Court. fndis, Losed on Lhe cesponne and Amended Answer and the Hobion or
SUTIELTY Fudgment thore s no snowing of the existence of n triable iosue of et
cs Lo Liwe canount doao.,

PILG, PHERBEORE, ORDERED THAT the Plaintifi's Motion {op Summnary Judemend
ber 2ricd the same 1s hereby sus cained, there beling no showing of the existence of
Gotrinule dssue of fact.

FNTERED this : day of e , 1973,

3
S| .

N . -
(L an, i ¥ ___,/'AMM‘—"""I

CHIERF UNITTED STATES DISTRICT JUIKE



THE e DTSTRIST COUYD CETEs I SPATES
FOR WUTED NORTTISRN CESTRTOT OF OKDATOMA

e UL .
A T L BT

LU SRS

Platniifn,

No. 72-0-360

CH, Admidnistratrlx
ol Brace Gordon
nned,

JUARNR S

[PYR TR

Tl Ml Ml it e NlF s NllF it et s

Delendant..

JUDGWMENT

Based on the Urder Sustaining Plaintiff's Motion for Surmary Judement
Filed this date, IT 1S ORDERED that Judmment be entered in favor of the
Plaintiti and against the Jefendant in the amount of $3,033.06, plus interent

and costs.

- -
CNTERED this day of - - s, 1973

CHIEF UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JULS:



CN T VNI S AT DS e e e BOSROTR R  eryye

AW i
Wi ‘,f\_\‘ix.. .

AMERTCAN I0ST CORPORAYION,
Plaionti r,
Vi

OKARK, 1N.., ETRE LARKIN,
and JOHN DO,

e e P e
O
~
™.
1
.
-

irafenaants.

B
L
7]
&

NOW, on this 4:52Lm day of

¢l the Der'endants, the Daefendarts! Motlon Lo Dismias o

with prejudice, is hereby grantz=d by ordoer ti)e‘" Lot oot

costs to The Dartleo

3

B ]_(JK‘)), Upar  up: o

i

s

P

C__J'—'L—cm —- vuum

cal l o

ﬂ}’h..e_..‘..a—ca.,

Ly

y’l



A

Jack ¢ Silver, Gieri

U.S. DisTRICT COuRY

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
)
Plaintiff, )

vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-134
)
)
TONY LEE PEARSON and )
MARCIA ALEASE PEARSON, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this day
of July, 1973, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Tony Lee
Pearson and Marcia Alease Pearson, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Tony Lee Pearson was served with
Summons and Complaint on May 3, 1973; that Marcia Alease Pearson
was served with Summons and Complaint on May 23, 1973, both as
appear from the Marshal's Return of Service herein, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Ten (10), Block Forty-eight (48), VALLEY

VIEW ACRES THIRD ADDITION to the City of

Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

according to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Tony Lee Pearson and Marcia
Alease Pearson, did, on the 30th day of August, 1971, execute
and deliver to Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage

and mortgage note in the sum of $11,000.00 with 4 1/2 percent

interest per annum, and further providing for the payment



of monthly installments of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Tony
Lee Pearson and Marcia Alease Pearson, made default under
the terms of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their
failure to make monthly installments due thereon for more
than 12 months last past, which default has continued and
that by reason thereof the above-named defendants are now
indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $10,927.01 as unpaid
principal, with interest thereon at the rate of 4 1/2 percent
interest per annum from January 30, 1972, until paid, plus
the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE OﬁDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Tony Lee Pearson and Marcia Alease Pearson, in personam, for
the sum of $10,927.01 with interest thereon at the rate of 4 1/2
percent interest per annum from January 30, 1972, plus the
cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional
sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclo-
sure action by plaintiff by taxes, insurance, abstracting,
or sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED +that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the
Court.

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing
of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to
the real property or any part thereof.

2



United States District Judge

APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsistant United States Attorney




